


CONDITIONS OF SALE 

THE PLACING OF A BIO SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE 
OF THE CONDITIONS OF SALE 

BIDDING 

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer , all bids are per lot , as numbered in the printed 
Catalogue . Harmers of New York Inc. (hereinafter "Harmers " ), License #s 672829 , 780870 , as agent 
for the consignor or vendor , shall regulate the bidding and shall determine the manner in which the 
bidding shall be conducted . Harmers reserves the right to withdraw any lot prior to sale (without 
liab ility to any potential purchaser or agent ), to re-offer any withdrawn lot , to divide a lot or to group 
two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor , and to refuse any bid believed not 
made in good faith . 

2. The highest bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevai l. Should a dispute arise between 
bidders (including a dispute between a floor bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a mail 
bidder , consignor or vendor ), the auctioneer alone shal l determine who is the successful bidder and 
whether to reoffer the lot in dispute . Should a dispute arise after the sa le, the auctioneer 's sale 
records shall be conclusive . On all lots sold, a commission of 10% on the hammer price is 
payable by the buyer. 

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behaif of clients (and consignors or vendors ) but shall 
not be liable for errors and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however received , and 
whether such errors or omissions be those of the bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer . 

(b) All lots are offered subject to a reserve price . The auctioneer may implement such reserve price 
by bidding on behalf of the consignor or vendor . 

(c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have been advanced monies aga inst the sale of their 
stamps and Harmers therefore has a security interest ove r and above the norma l auct ion com­
mission . 

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his own lots shall be considered as a 
sale subject to commissions and sales tax as applicab le. 

(e) Agents are responsible for all purchases made on behalf of their clients , unless other arrange­
ments have been confirmed in writing prior to the auction . 

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES 

4. Payment for lots , including those on which opinions are desired (Condition of Sale 8), sha ll be as 
follows: 
(a) Floor Bidders . Payment of the purchase price , or such part thereof as Harmers shall require , 

shall be made by the purchaser in such manner as Harmers may determine . The name and 
address of the purchaser of each lot shall be given to the auctioneer immediately following the 
sale of such lot. 

(b) Mail Bidders . A successfu l mail bidder will be notified of lots purchased . Before Harmers will 
send such lots , payment in full must be received by Harmers within three (3) business days of 
receipt of the aforesa id notification by the mail bidder . However , a purchaser known to Harmers , 
or who furnishes satisfact ory references , may, at Harmers option, have purchases delivered or 
forwarded for immediate payment (by a dollar draft on a U.S. bank in the case of overseas 
purchasers). Mailed delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and proof by Harmers of 
receipt of a sending at the advised address shall constitute delivery . All charges for handling , 
delivery and insurance (obta ined by Harmers on behalf of the purchaser ) sha ll be added to the 
purchase price ; a minimum charge of $1 .00 will be made . Risk of loss in trans it shall be on the 
purchaser . 

(c) Where an opinion of a genera lly recognized author ity* is desired , the time for payment may be 
extended in accord with and subject to Condition of Sale 8. 

5. Title shal l not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been received by Harmers as agents for 
the consignor or vendor . 

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Cond ition of Sale 4 (or as the same may be 
modified by Condition of Sale 8), and no credit is extended ; a late payment charge of 2% for the 
first month and 2½% for each succeeding month shall be added if payment is not made in 
accordance with the aforesaid cond itions . 

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comp ly with these Cond itions of Sale (" Non-Complying 
Bidder "), then , as to any lot with respect to which such fai lure to comply occurs, Harmers may, 
at its option , re-offer such lot immediately or at auction at a later time and shall hold the Non­
Complying Bidder liable for the deficiency , if any, between the hammer price and the proceeds of 
a sale to a subsequent purchase r, as well as for all costs and expenses of both sales , all other 
charges due thereunder , includ ing commissions with respect to both sales, and all incidental 
damages. In no event shall any surplus arising from the sale of a re-offered lot be payable to a 
Non-Complying Bidder . 

(c) A default_ing purchaser shall _ be deemed to have granted Harmers a security interest in any 
property 1n Harmers possession owned by such purchaser . Harmers shall have all of the rights 
afforded a secured party under the New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such 
property and may apply against such obligations all monies held or received by it for the account 
of , or due from Harmers to such purchaser . 

(d) If Harmers takes any legal steps to secure payment of a de linquent account , the defaulting 
purchaser _ shall _ be liable fo_r all lega l and other expenses incurred by Harmers to secure such 
payment , including but not limited to a reasonable allowan ce for attorneys · fees. For purposes of 
this paragraph , the term le(Jal steps shall be deemed to include any and all consultation by 
Harmers with its attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a delinquent account. 

' For United States stamps. the general ly recognized author ity , unless otherwise agreed . shall be the Ph1latel 1c Foundation of New York. 
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1 100 39 14500 83 240 126 1000 168 400 
2 650 40 260 84 220 127 160 169 350 
3 110 41 3000 85 5250 128 10000 170 650 
4 450 42 180 87 350 129 18000 171 650 
5 210 43 750 89 350 130 450 172 180 
6 210 44 2100 90 230 132 400 173 190 
7 1200 45 1400 91 160 133 500 174 425 
8 210 46 2600 92 525 134 1400 175 1250 
9 1000 47 500 93 475 135 140 177 525 

10 1300 48 1300 94 230 137 210 179 3000 
11 260 49 220 95 6500 138 160 181 1600 
12 800 50 160 96 3250 139 750 182 1900 
13 1500 51 3000 97 375 140 900 183 650 
14 1200 54 200 98 260 141 425 184 700 
15 900 55 300 9'1 575 142 700 185 1150 
16 2100 56 160 100 28000 143 900 186 1100 
17 900 57 350 101 1250 144 210 187 160 
18 1800 58 500 102 1150 145 180 188 250 
19 450 59 150 103 800 146 1250 189 325 
20 2200 61 150 104 325 147 12500 190 320 
21 260 62 325 105 525 148 20000 191 100 
22 160 63 800 106 280 149 4750 192 4500 
23 900 64 105 107 1500 150 1400 193 950 
24 950 65 500 108 475 151 220 194 1000 
25 600 67 300 109 375 152 1250 195 200 
26 700 68 750 110 200 153 1600 196 1000 
27 600 69 150 113 300 154 85 197 230 
28 400 70 400 114 525 155 270 198 160 
29 3250 71 800 115 350 156 220 199 525 
30 950 72 2800 116 375 157 105 200 425 
31 2700 73 450 117 550 158 180 201 400 
32 350 74 325 119 260 159 600 202 290 
33 200 77 3250 120 5750 161 500 203 700 
34 400 78 525 121 3250 162 350 204 600 
35 240 79 7500 122 350 163 500 205 550 
36 2200 80 7000 123 325 164 20000 206 1200 
37 900 81 700 124 375 166 2100 207 450 
38 110 82 400 125 1050 167 180 208 650 
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EXHIBITION OF LOTS 
at Harmers of New York's offices 

Monday, Tuesday, September 10, 11 
from 9:30 a.m. to 5:15 p.m. 

or by appointment 

EXHIBITION ROOM CLOSED 1:00 P.M. to 1:45 P.M. EACH DAY 
On day of sale lots go off exhibition at 12:00 p .m. 

(Lots will not be available at the Sheraton Park Avenue) 

GUM DESCRIPTION 
Recognizing that there are occasional differences of opinion concerning gum 
nomenclature by various expert committees, for example, a stamp described as 
o. g. being certified as large part o. g. or even part o . g., this minor classification 
discrepancy alone is not sufficient grounds for return. 

COVER CONDITION 
Minor faults including, but not limited to, file folds not affecting stamps, small 
tears and some back flap damage have not been noted in the descriptions in 
this catalogue. 

BIDS BY TELEPHONE 

Please comply with the following: 
(a) Not more than 20 bids can be accepted and must be confirmed in writing. 
(b) Any errors are the responsibility of the bidder 
(c) NO BIDS ACCEPTED AFTER 12:00 P.M. ON SEPTEMBER 12. 

POSTAL VIEWING 

We regret that postal viewing will not be available for this auction. 

OFFICE HOURS 
9:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. 

OFFICES CLOSED 
September 3 - Labor Day 

Keith A. Harmer, Jack La Calamito--Licensed Auctioneers 
License #'s 672829 , 780870 

On all lots sold a commission of 10% on the 
hammer price will be payable by the buyer. 
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CAPE OF GOOD HOPE November, 25, 26, 1989 - realization $2,833,680 

SWITZERLAND December 8, 9, 1989 - realization $930,350 

1990 
AUSTRALIAN STATES May, 14, 1990- in London - realization $614,224 
and OCEANIA 

BRITISH WEST INDIES September 12, 1990 - this catalogue 

GAMBIA October 23, 1990 - in London 

1991 
Sale Eighteen BRITISH AFRICA March, 1991 - in New York 

October , 1991 - in London 

October , 1991 - in London 

November, 1991 - in New York 

Sale Nineteen BAVARIA 

Sale Twenty GERMAN STATES 

Sale Twenty-one BRITISH EUROPE , 
ASIA and FOREIGN 

Subscribers to Harm ers of New York 's catalogues will automatically receive the series. 



ANTIGUA 

IMPERFORATE PLATE PROOFS 

1862 SIX PENCE 

On un waterm arked, ungumm ed stamp pap er 

1 PP 6p black, TRIAL COLOR, margins all round, large three sides, 
very small thins, fine. S.G. 1TC ..... .. . . .............. . ..... (1 TC) 

2 PPffi 6p, BLOCK OF FOUR, full to enormous margins all round, 
extremely fine... .... ... . . ... .. .. . . ... . .... . ... .. .... .. .... ..... ... . (1 TC) 

3 PP 6p green, PAIR, traces of original gum, margins all round, 
large three sides, right proof small thin, fine. S.G. 1P .. (lP) 

4 PPffi 6p, SHEET MARGIN BLOCK OF FOUR, mostly large 
margins other sides, very fine... . ... .. .... . ... ...... ... ..... .... (lP) 

5 PP 1873-79 WATERMARKED CROWN CC; 2½p red brown, 
original gum, full to enormous margins, extremely fine. 
S.G. 19P .. .... .... . . .. ...... .. ... .. ......... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... ..... . ... .. (9P) 

ISSUED STAMPS 

6 * 1862 UNWATERMARKED, PERF. 14 to 16; 6p blue green, 
large part original gum, tiny thin spot, rich color and 
fresh. S.G. 1 ...... ... ........ . ..... . ... .. .. .. .. .. ..... .... ... ... .... ..... (1) 

7 * 6p, VERTICAL PAIR, original gum, bottom stamp negligible 
gum wrinkle, brilliant fresh, fine. Very scarce multiple .. (1) 

8 * 1863 WATERMARKED STAR; lp rosy mauve, VERTICAL 
PAIR, original gum, very fine. S.G. 5, £200 + ... .... .... .... (2) 

9 * 6p yellow green, some original gum, small faults not mentioned 
in certificate, well centered and fresh. Exceedingly rare. 
Royal Cert. (1944). S.G. 10 .. ........ .. .. .... .. ... . ..... .. ... ..... (4a) 

10 * 1873 WATERMARKED CROWN CC, PERF. 12½ ; 6p blue 
green, large part original gum, intense color, extremely 
fine. S.G. 15 ...... . .... ..... . .. .... ...... .. ... ...... . ...... .... .. .... .. .. (7) 

11 * 1873-79 PERFORATED 14; 4p blue, original gum, extremely 
fine ... . .. .. .. ... . ... . . .. . ... ....... .... ... .... . ... .. .... ... . .. ... ...... . .. (10) 

1,600.00 

3,200.00+ 

320.00 + 

5,250.00 

1,000.00 

650.00 





12 l8l 

13 l8l 

14 l8l 

15 l8l 

16 l8l 

17 l8l 

18 l8l 

Used on Cover 
Used to Nova Scotia: 1863 Watermarked Star 1p vermilion, 

fine, lightly cancelled on very clean printed Prices Current, 
bearing ANTIGUA MY 27 69 c.d.s. and St. Thomas May 29 
transit on reverse. S.G. 7 .. ........ ... . ... ........ ... . .. . . . .. ........ (3) 

Used to Scotland: 6p blue green, TWO PAIRS, fine, lightly tied 
by "A02" cancellation on folded letter sheet (light water 
soiling), docketed front and back, ANTIGUA FE 25 70 
c.d.s. and Mr 17 Glasgow receiver on reverse. S.G. 8 ..... (4) 

6p yellow green, PAIR, fine, clearly tied by "A02" cancellations 
on folded letter sheet (file fold breaking paper in places), 
docketed front and back, ANTIGUA J A 11 72 c.d.s. and 
Glasgow receiver on reverse. Ex T. Charlton Henry. 
S.G. 10 ..... .. .. ... . . .. .... .... .... . .. ...... ..... ... .. .. .. .. . . .. . ...... . . (4a) 

Used to New Brunswick: 1873 Watermarked Crown CC, Perf. 
12Y2; 1p lake, VERTICAL STRIP OF FIVE, very fine, tied 
by clear "A02" strikes, ST-THOMAS AP 2 74 c.d.s and 
partial Halifax transit on reverse of small envelope 
(portion of front missing) to St. John, also bearing 
Antigua and St. John markings. Ex T. Charlton Henry. 
S.G. 13 .... .. .... .... .. ... ... .. ..... . ... .. . .. .. ... . . ... .. .. .. . .... ... ..... (5) 

Used to United States: 1p vermilion, STRIP OF FIVE, right 
stamp clipped perforations, vivid color, fine to very fine, 
neatly cancelled on envelope bearing ms. "St. Thomas" 
and NEW YORK DUE 5 CTS. marking, Antigua and 
St. Thomas 1877 transits, blue Cincinnati MAR 30 receiver 
on reverse. Ex Judge Emerson. S.G. 14 .......... .. ..... .. ... (14) 

Used to Great Britain: 6p blue green, VERTICAL PAIR, fine, 
tied by "A18" cancellations on folded letter sheet (file 
folds) to Liverpool, bearing ms. "11/4/74", ENGLISH 
HARBOR ANTIGUA AP 11 74 c.d.s. and receiver on 
reverse. S.G. 15 .. ... ..... . .... .... .... .... . . .. .... . .... . ......... .. .. ... (7) 

1873-79 Perforated 13 BISECT; 1p rose, right vertical half used 
as a ½p with a full 1 p and CA 2Y2p red brown, all fine, tied 
by "A02" cancellations on small envelope to London, 
bearing ANTIGUA JU 26 83 c.d.s., red July 12 receiver on 
reverse. S.G. 16a, 16, 22 ................ .. ........... ... ... (Sa, 8, 13) 

19 l8l 1822-86 Watermarked Crown CA; ½p green, lp rose, 2Y2p 
ultramarine, very fine, tied by ANTIGUA MA 16 88 c.d.s. 
cancels on small envelope, receiver on reverse. N ot illustrated 

(12, 14, 18) 

20 * O 1863 to 1886, collection balance of over 100 stamps, on pages, 
o.g. to unused or used, an excellent range of these issues, 
including "A02" and A18" cancels, many shades, four 
stamps of Great Britain used in Antigua, lp rose bisect on 
small piece with two 1p , 1sh violet overprinted 
SPECIMEN, few c.d.s. cancels, some faults though overall 
a fine to very fine group. S.G. 24-6 , bet w. 5 and 30. 
Est. Cash Val. $1,000-1,5000 ...................... (betw. 2 and 20) 

2632.50+ 
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BAHAMAS 

UNWA TERMARKED 
1861 ROUGH PERFORATIO N S 14 to 16, S.G. 4, 5 

21 * lp lake, original gum, fine .... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... . . ... .... ... ... .. .... (2) 

22 O 1 p, neatly cancelled , ver y fine ...... .. ..... ... .... .... .. .. ...... .. ... . ... (2) 

23 0 

24 * 
25 0 

26 * 
27 * 
28 0 

29 * 

30 0 

31 * 
32 0 

33 0 
34 * 

35 * 

lp, SHEET MARGIN CORNER COPY , clear, neat " 27" 
cancel, small part of cancel breaks paper, fine ... . ..... . ... .. (2) 

lp lake, CLEAN CUT PERFORATIONS, part original gum, 
tin y thin spot , perfectl y centered and ver y fine. S.G. 3, 
£2,000...... ... .... . .. . .... . ...... ... . ... ... ... . .... .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2a) 

lp , portion of clear 1862 dated cancel , fine. £650 .... .. .. ... .... (2a) 

4p dull rose , original gum, extremel y fine .............. . .. . . . ...... (3) 
4p, SHEET MARGIN COPY, large part original gum , fine. (3) 
4p, centered circular dated cancel, fine .. . .. .. ... ............ . ........ (3) 

1862 PERFORATED 11½; lp lake , IMPERFORATE 
BETWEEN PAIR , original gum, barest trace of toning, 
fresh, fine. Rare. S.G. 7 var., uni. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Sa) 

1862 PERFORATED 12 COMPOUND WITH 11; 4p dull rose, 
partial PAPERMAKER 'S WATERMARK, neatly cancelled, 
fine. Signed Pemberton. S.G. 14, £1,700 . ...... .... ... . (6 var.) 

PERFORATED 13; 6p gra y violet , original gum, fresh, 
extremel y fine. S.G. 19, £2,750 . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10) 

6p, lightly cancelled, very fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10) 

6p lilac, lightl y cancelled, very fine. S.G. 19a, £500 .... . .. .... . (10) 
1863-75 WATERMARKED CROWN CC, PERF. 12½ ; 4p rose 

lilac, original gum , vibrant color, very fine. S.G. 28, £350 ... 
(13a) 

4p, original gum , fresh, ver y fine .... ... .. .. ........ . ... ........ ... . (13a) 

36 DP DIE PROOF; lsh deep blue , TRIAL COLOR on glazed card, 
93x61 ½mm , extremel y fine. S.G. 32TC ............. ... .. (lSTC) 

37 * lsh green, original gum, negligible gum creasing , rich color, 
fine. S.G. 32, £2,000 ..... .. .... .. ............ .... .. . .... .. .... .. ..... (15) 

38 **~PERFORATED 14; lsh green, CORNER CONTROL AND 
PART IMPRINT BLOCK OF EIGHTEEN, never hinged, 
negligible selvage fault , very fine. S.G. 39. No t illustrated .... 

(19) 
39 PP 1882-98 TRIAL COLOR PLATE PROOFS; ONE SHILLING 

on Watermarked Crown CA gummed stamp paper, 
perforated 12, six different colors, one with blunted 
perforations, fresh , fine to very fine ..... ... . (22, 23TC vars.) 

40 * 1883 WATERMARKED CROWN CC; 4p on 6p violet , large 
part original gum, brilliant fresh, fine. S.G. 45. ..... ... .. (26) 

41 DP 1884-90 MASTER DIE PROOF; Scott design "AS" black with 
blank value tablet on glazed card, 92½x61mm, dated 5 
MAR 84 and handstamped AFTER HARDENING, light 
ink initials, ver y fine. S.G. 47DP ....... ... .... .... .. .. .. ... (27DP) 

42 * 1902 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; Edward VII £1 green & 
black, very fine. S.G. 68 ...... ... .. ... .. .... ... ... ...... .. .... ... . . (43) 

1,250.00 

500.00 

2,000.00 
1,100.00 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 

750.00 

12,000.00 

uni. 

4,250.00 
500.00 

500.00 

550.00 

550.00 

3,500.00 

216.00 + 

1,000.00 

600.00 





Stampless Cover 

43 181 Small envelope handstamped by two-line BAHAMAS SHIP 
LETTER and bearing ms. "4", BAHAMAS AU 26 1856 
c.d.s. on reverse, small tear, light staining. Ver y scarce .. ... . 

Stamps Used on Cove r 

44 181 Watermarked Crown CC, Perf. 12½ ; lp lake, fine, tied by clear 
"27" in grid cancel on local envelope to Harbour Island. 
S.G. 20 .................................................................. (11) 

Used to British Hondur as 

45 181 1863-81 Perforated 14; 4p rose , fine, tied by " A05" in grid 
cancel on small envelope (worm holes, light edge staining) 
to Belize, bearing two-line J AMAi CA TRANSIT and 
KINGSTON J a 22 79 c.d.s. and Belize receiver, Bahamas J a 4 
c.d.s. on reverse. S.G. 35 .... .. .............................. ...... . (18) 

46 181 1882-98 Watermarked Crown CA ; lp vermilion, PAIR, used 
with 4p rose, one lp faulty, others fine , tied by " B" in grid 
cancels on Registered envelope (worm holes , light staining) 
to Belize, bearing bold " R" in oval and red REGISTERED 
NASSAU FE 9 83 c.d.s., violet New York registry 
handstamp on reverse. S.G. 42, 43.. ............ .......... (20, 21) 

47 181 4p rose, fine, tied by "B" in grid cancel on envelope (worm 
holes , much of backflap missing) to Belize, bearing 
indistinct receiver , BAHAMAS AU 10 82 c.d.s on reverse ... 

(21) 

48 181 Used to Cuba: 4p rose, rich color, fine, tied by " B" in grid 
on envelope (with enclosure) to Havana , bearing 
BAHAMAS MR 13 83 c.d.s. and Mar. 16 receiver on reverse. 
Ex Judge Emerson ... ............ ... . .. ... ... ............. .. ...... .... (21) 

49 181 Used to Great Britain: Perforated 12; 4p rose, very fine , tied by 
"B" in grid cancel on envelope (negligible edge faults, tear 
on back) to Liverpool, BAHAMAS FE 2 85 c.d.s. and 
receiver on reverse. S.G. 41 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. (25) 

50 181 4p, rich color , fine, tied by NASSAU (11 ?) APR c.d.s. on local 
envelope ...... ... ...... ... ................. .... ... ...... ........... ..... (25) 

51 * O 1859 to 1934, collection of over 125 stamps, on pages, o.g. to 
unused or used , including 1859-60 lp dull lake, corner 
block of four, watermarked issues with various perforations 
and shades, CC 4p on 6p violet, CA £1 brown, few 
overprinted SPECIMEN, etc., issues primarily to 1890, 
mixed condition though much fine to very fine. S.G. betw. 
2 and 130. Est. Cash Val. $ 1,000-1,500 .. .. .. (betw. 1 and 83) 
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52 * 

53 * 

54 * 

55 *l:E 

56 0 

57 0 

58 0 

59 *l:E 

60 * 

61 0 

62 * 

BARBADOS 

UNWATERMARKED IMPERFORATE 
1852-55 BLUED PAPER 

(½p) Deep Green, S.G. 2 
(½p), SHEET MARGIN COPY, original gum, large margins 

other sides, extremely fine..... ... ............... ........... . ....... (1) 
(½p), SHEET MARGIN COPY, original gum, large margins 

other sides, extremely fine. Not illustrated .. . . ..... .. ... ..... . (1) 
(½p ), PAIR, original gum, large margins all round, extremely 

fine ... ......... .... . ..... .. ................. . ......... ... ...... . ... .. ..... .. (1) 
(½p), BLOCK OF FOUR, original gum, full to huge margins 

all round, traces of gum toning, very fine ... .... ......... .. . . (1) 
(½p), mostly large margins all round, lightly cancelled, 

extremely fine. £300 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) 
(½p), PAIR, full to huge margins, neat "1" in grid cancels, 

right stamp tiny margin tear well away from design, 
extremely fine. Ex T. Charlton Henry. £600 + ........... .. . (1) 

(½p) yellow green, PAIR, full to large margins all round, neat 
"1" in grid cancels, right stamp small internal tear, fine 
and scarce multiple. Ex T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 1 .. ... (ta) 

(tp) blue, (tp) dark blue, TOP SHEET MARGIN BLOCKS OF 
FOUR, original gum, full to large margins other sides, 
extremely fine. S.G. 3, 4. Not illustrated ... ........... .. .. (2, 2a) 

(2p) grayish slate, portion of PAPERMAKER'S 
WATERMARK, original gum, margins all round, 
enormous three sides, fresh, fine. Very scarce. S.G. 4a . (3a) 

(4p) brown red, large margins , neatly cancelled, extremely fine. 
S.G. 5, £350 ......... ....... .... ..... ....... ..... ...... .. ... ..... . ........ (4) 

PREPARED BUT NOT ISSUED; (2p) deep slate, original gum, 
large even margins, true rich color , extremely fine. 
S.G. Sb, £400 .......... .. . . ... . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. (3 var.) 

WHITE PAPER 
63 * 1856-57 (½p) yellow green, PAIR, original gum , full to large 

margins, right stamp inclusion showing on reverse only, 
vivid color, very fine. Ex T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 7 ... (Sa) 

64 0 (tp) pale blue, STRIP OF THREE, full to enormous margins 
showing portion of adjoining stamp, lightly cancelled, light 
toning on reverse, otherwise very fine. Ex T. Charlton Henry. 
S.G. 9, £210+ ..................... .. .. .. ......... . .. .. . ... ........ ... .. (6a) 

65 * 1859 6p deep rose red, original gum, full to large margins, 
rich vibrant color, extremely fine. Ex T. Charlton Henry. 
S.G. 1 ta, £700 ......... . .......... ........... ... .. ............... . .... ... (8) 

66 6 6p, margins all round, huge three sides showing portion of 
adjoining stamp at bottom, tied by "1" in grid cancel on 
small piece, extremely fine. £250. Not illustrated ... . ........ (8) 

67 PPl:E tsh purplish black, PLATE PROOF ON WOVE, SHEET 
MARGIN BLOCK OF FOUR, ungummed, full to large 
margins other sides, small tone spot on reverse, very fine. 
S.G. 12aP ...... . ...... .............. . ........... ....... ..... . . ..... ..... (9P) 

68 *l:E tsh black, SHEET MARGIN CORNER BLOCK OF FOUR, 
original gum, large margins other sides, superb. S.G. 12a, 
£520+ .... .. . .... .... ... ... ..... .. .. .............. ... ... .. .... .. ......... .. (9) 

400.00+ 

800.00+ 

400.00 

800.00+ 

2,500.00+ 

300.00 + 

750.00 

500.00 

uni. 

2,000.00+ 

300.00+ 

1,100.00 

250.00 

800.00+ 



69 /';;. 

70 0 83 

71 0 ~ 

72 * 
73 0 

74 0 
75 0 

76 0 

lsh, large to huge margins showing portions of adjoining 
stamps at top and bottom, used with pin-perforated 14 (lp) 
blue , neatly cancelled on small piece, extremely fine. Ex T. 
Charlton Henry. S.G. 12a, 14, £220 +. No t illustrated (9, 11) 

lsh, BLOCK OF FOUR, large margins all round, very fine. 
Rare used multiple. Ex T. Charlton Henry .. . .... .. . .. . .. ... (9) 

lsh brownish black, BLOCK OF SIX, mostly large margins all 
round, neatly cancelled , extremely fine. Very rare used 
multiple. Ex T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 12, £660 + . .... .. . .. (9) 

1859 PIN-PERFORATED 12½ ; (½p) pale yellow green, some 
original gum, some clipped perforations , otherwise fine. 
Very rare. Royal Cert. (1944). Ex Yardley. S.G. 16 ... .. . (12) 

(½p), lightly cancelled , perforations showing all sides , superb .... 
(12) 

(½p) , lightly cancelled , very fine ..... . .. . ..... . . .. ... .... . .... .. .... . (12) 
(½p), lightly cancelled copy , diagonal crease, thin, very fine 

appearance ... . .. .... ......... ... .. ...... ... ... .. .... . ....... . ... ... .... (12) 
(lp) blue, PAIR, lightl y cancelled, small creases, perforations 

clearly or partially showing three sides, very fine 
appearance. Rare multiple. Ex Wilson .. ... . ... ... .... .. ... (12A) 

.. . . 

- -

·.' . . ' .... : .. 
. . . 

' r. ' \ 

l! 

365.00+ 

460.00+ 

690.00+ 

8,500.00 

1,250.00 
1,250.00 

1,250.00 

5,000 .00+ 



77 S 

1861 ROUGH PERFORATIONS 14-16 

OBLITERATED "CANCELLED " IN BARS 
Exclusi ve ly prepar ed for Ro wland Hill and m embers of his famil y. 

Onl y six of this value ex ist. 

6p rose red, bright color, fine. S.G. 29S ... .. .... . ........... ... .. (19S) 

ISSUED STAMPS 
78 * (lp) blue, IMPERFORATE PAIR, unused, large even margins 

all round, brilliant fresh, extremely fine. S.G. 23a .... .. (16b) 

79 *tE lsh black, IMPERFORATE BETWEEN VERTICALLY, 
BLOCK OF FOUR, original gum, fresh, fine. Exceedingly 

uni. 

900.00 

rare multiple. Ex T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 35a ..... . .... (21a) 17,000.00 + 
A MOST OUTSTA N DI N G RARITY WITH ON LY SIX COPIES KNOW N. 

80 * PERFORATED 11 to 13; (Y2p) deep green, original gum, 
brillant fresh, fine. Very rare. S.G. 36 ........... .... ... . ..... (22) 12,500.00 

81 * (lp) blue, original gum, small corner crease, fine. S.G. 37 .. (23) 5,500.00 

78 
77 

80 

81 
79 



82 0 1871 WATERMARKED LARGE STAR, ROUGH PERF. 14 to 
16; (lp) blue, IMPERFORATE SINGLE, full to large 
margins all round, neat c.d.s., rich color, very fine. Listed 
but unpriced as used imperforate pair. Signed Pemberton. 
S.G. 43a var . ................ ............. ............. ..... .. (25a var.) 

83 * 6p vermilion, large part original gum, fine. S.G. 46........... (27) 
84 * 1873 WATERMARKED SMALL STAR, PERF. 14; 3p claret, 

original gum, almost very fine. S.G. 63.................... .. (38) 
85 O EE 3p, BLOCK OF FOUR, neat c.d.s. cancels and small portion of 

red postmark, rich color, fresh. Ex T. Charlton Henry. 
£440 + ...... .... .. ....... ... ............... .......................... .... (38) 

86 * EE WATERMARKED LARGE STAR, CLEAN-CUT PERF. 14½ 
to 16; lsh black, BLOCK OF FOUR , original gum , top 
right stamp gum creasing, fresh. S.G. 61. Not illustrated .. .. . 

(42) 
87 PP WATERMARKED SMALL STAR; Ssh black, IMPERFORATE 

PLATE PROOF ON WOVE, SHEET MARGIN PAIR 
SHOWING GUIDE LINES, ungummed, huge margins 
other sides, superb. S.G. 43P ........ ............ .. .... ........ (43P) 

88 * Ssh dull rose, unused bright color and fresh, fine. S.G. 64 .. (43) 
89 0 Ssh, large centered copy, neat c.d.s, superb ........ .............. (43) 
90 * 1875 WATERMARKED CROWN CC, PERF. 12½; lsh purple , 

original gum , brilliant fresh, fine. S.G. 71 ...... .. .... .... .. (49) 
91 * lsh, PAPERMAKER'S WATERMARK, large part original 

gum, brilliant fresh, fine .... .... .................. .. .... .... ...... (49) 
92 S 1875-78 PERFORATED 14; ½p to lsh, complete set, 

handstamped bluish or red SPECIMEN, additional 6p and 
lsh handstamped in black, unused, some with small faults, 
fine or fine appearance. Very scarce. S.G. 72, 73, 75, 76, 79, 
81S, £650 .............. ...... .... ....................... . (50-53, 55, 56S) 

93 S ½p to lsh, complete set with additional 6p and lsh, unused, 
mixed condition, generally fine appearance. Not illustrated .. 

(50-53, 55, 56S) 
94 * EE 3p violet, BLOCK OF FOUR, original gum, fresh, fine. 

S.G. 75, £300+. Not illustrated ...................... .. .......... (52) 

900.00 

600.00 

600.00+ 

540.00+ 

2,000.00 
800.00 

950.00 

950.00+ 

uni. 

uni. 

480.00 + 



95 * 4p scarlet, PERFORATED 14x12½, part original gum, brilliant 
fresh , fine. Very rare. Ex T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 84, 
£8,500 ..... ........ ..... ....... .... ... ....... .. .... ...... .. .. .... .... .... (53b) 

AN EXCE EDINGLY RAR E STAM P. 

95 

1878 JP on H A LF OF 5sh DULL ROSE 

SLAN TING SERIF , S. G. 86 

96 * lp on left half of Ssh, surcharge reading up , unused , fresh, very 
fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (57) 

97 0 lp on right half of Ssh, surcharge reading down, neatly 
cancelled, very fine ........ ........ .............. ... .... ... .......... (57) 

98 0 lp on left half of Ssh , surcharge reading down, lightly 
cancelled, fine .. ....... ..... .. ... .. ............ .... .... ............ .... (57) 

99 0 lp on right half of Ssh, surcharge reading down, WITHOUT 
PERIOD AFTER " D" , lightly cancelled , small thin, light 
overall toning, fine ...... .. .. ..... .... ...... .. ... .. ..... .... ... (57 var.) 

96 97 98 99 

100 * lp on half of Ssh, surcharge reading up, TWO UNSEVERED 
PAIRS IN STRIP OF FOUR , LEFT BISECT WITHOUT 
PERIOD AFTER "D" , original gum (hinge remnants) , 
rich color and fresh. Ex T. Charlton Henr y. S.G. 86a var . .. 

(57a var.) 

100 

A PR EM I ERE EX HIBITIO N MU LTIPLE . 

16,000.00 

6,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

uni. 

40,000.00+ 



101 0 

102 0 

103 0 

104 0 

105 0 

106 0 

107 0 

lp on half of Ssh, surcharge reading up, UNSEVERED PAIR, 
neat oval cancel, periods of surcharge break paper, rich 
color , very fine S.G. 86a ........................................ . (57a) 

lp on half of Ssh, surcharge reading down, UNSEVERED 
PAIR, RIGHT BISECT STRAIGHT SERIF, neatly 
cancelled, thins, light toning, fine appearance. S.G. 86b, 
£3,500 ..... . ... .... ........ . .... .......... .................. ... ... (57a var .) 

lp on half of Ssh, surcharge reading up, UNSEVERED PAIR, 
LEFT BISECT SMALL SURCHARGE, neatly cancelled, 
left bisect internal tear, otherwise very fine. S.G. 86c, 
£5,000 ................................................. . .... ... ... (57a var.) 

lp on half of Ssh, surcharge reading down, UNSEVERED 
PAIR, RIGHT BISECT SMALL SURCHARGE, neatly 
cancelled, repaired tear, fine appearance .. ....... . ... (57a var.) 

STRAIGHT SERIF , S.G. 87 

lp on left half of Ssh, surcharge reading up , small portion of 
PAPERMAKER'S WATERMARK, neat red cancel, very 
fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (58) 

lp on left half of Ssh , surcharge reading down, lightly 
cancelled, small tear, fine appearance ........... . . .......... .. (58) 

lp on half of Ssh, surcharge reading down, UNSEVERED 
PAIR , centered numeral cancel , faults including pinhole, 
fine appearance and rare. S.G. 88a .... .. ... . .......... .. ... . . (59a) 

~:-'ORE HARDENING 

4,000.00 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 

1,850.00 

1,850.00 

8,500.00 

BEFORE 
HA~DENING 



108 DP 1882-85 MASTER DIE PROOF; Victoria , Scott design " A6" 
with blank value tablet, black on glazed card, 92½x6lmm, 
handstamped BEFORE HARDENING and blue 30 JAN 82, 
very fine. S.G. 89DP. Illu strate d on pre vious page . (60DP) 

109 DP 1892-1903 MASTER DIE PROOF; Badge of Colony Vignette 
with uncleared surrounds, black on glazed card , 93x61mm, 
handstamped BEFORE HARDENING and blue 2 FEB 92, 
extremely fine. S.G. 105DP. Ill ustrated on pre v ious pa ge ..... 

(70DP) 
110 * 1892 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; ½p on 4p brown, 

DOUBLE SURCHARGE, RED AND BLACK , original 
gum, small thin, gum staining showing slightly on 
perforations, fine appearance. S.G. 104b. Ill ustra ted on 

111 1Z1 

112 1Z1 

previous pa ge .................... .... .. ...................... . ... . .. . .. (69c) 

Used on Cover 

Used to Trinidad: 1852-55 BISECT (2p) grayish slate, LEFT 
VERTICAL HALF USED AS lp, in at bottom, margins 
other sides, fine, tied by "1" in grid cancel on folded letter 
sheet (worm holes , filing folds), bearing Au 4 postmark 
and BARBADOES AUG 5 1854 c.d.s. on reverse. 
Ex T. Charlton Henr y. S.G. 4ab , £6,500 .................... (3b) 

Used to St. Vincent: (2p), RIGHT VERTICAL HALF , light 
crease, full to large margins showing portion of adjoining 
stamp, very fine appearance, tied by clean " l" in grid 
cancel on folded letter sheet (file folds), bearing Sp 20 
postmark and BARBADOES SP 21 1854 c.d.s. on reverse ... 

(3b) 

112 

1,000.00 

8,500.00 

8,500.00 



113 6. Used to Jamaica: (2p) pale blue, large to huge margins, 
extremely fine, tied by grid cancels and KINGSTON 
JAMAICA JA 5 60 receiving postmark on most of folded 
letter sheet (tears, bottom flap missing), bearing 
BARBADOES DE 2(?) 1859 c.d.s. and ST. THOMAS JA 1 
1860 transit on reverse .. . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . .. . . . ....... .. .. . (6a) 

Used to Great Britain 

114 1:8:J 1859 WHITE PAPER 6p deep rose red, mostly huge margins, 
extremely fine, tied by neat strike of "1" in barred oval 
cancel on envelope, bearing red LONDON PAID MR 21 
59, BARBADOES FE 27 1859 c.d.s. on reverse. S.G. lla ..... (8) 

115 1:8:J 6p rose red, SHEET MARGIN COPY, large margins other 
sides, extremely fine, lightly tied by "1" in barred oval 
cancel on envelope (small part of reverse cut away), bearing 
red LONDON PAID JA 2 6(0), BARBADOES DE 12 1859 
c.d.s. and MARKET HARBOR JA 2 60 receiver on reverse. 
Ex T. Charlton Henry ............. . ....... .... ....... .. . ... ... ....... (8) 

116 1:8:J 6p, full to large margins, very fine, tied by neat "1" in barred 
oval cancel on folded letter sheet, bearing BARBADOES 
JU 25 1861 c.d.s. and red LONDON PAID JY 13 61 
receiver. Royal Cert. (1963 ). Ex Burrus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8) 

117 1:8:J lsh black, SHEET MARGIN CORNER COPY, large margins 
other sides, extremely fine, tied by "1" in barred oval 
cancel on neat envelope, bearing BARBADOS MY 9 63 c.d.s., 
red LONDON PAID transit and ASHBOURNE MY 30 63 
receiver, another postmark and blue London transit on 
reverse, very attractive. Ex T. Charlton Henry ...... ...... ... (9) 



118 181 

119 181 

118 

Used to St. Lucia: PIN-PERF. 12½ ; (lp) blue, sharp 
impression, very fine, tied by "1" in barred oval cancel on 
"Mercantile Intelligencer" folded letter (tears, creases), 
bearing BARBADOES NO 10 1860 c.d.s. and ST. LUCIA 
NO 18 receiver on reverse. S.G. 16a ........ .... .... ....... . (12A) 

AN EXTREMELY RARE COVER . 

Used to United States: 1861 ROUGH PERF. 14 to 16; (1p) blue 
and (4p) rose red, fine, tied by oval numeral cancels and 
N.N. STEAMSHIP 10 FEB 21 c.d.s. on folded letter 
(repaired separations of filing crease), bearing ms. "P. U.S. 
Packet from St. Thomas", also BARBADOS FE 9 70 c.d.s. 
and ST. THOMAS FE 12 transit on reverse. S.G. 23, 25 ..... 

(16, 17) 

120 * O 1852 to 1861 Unwatermarked Issues, the collection of about 200 
stamps, on pages, o.g. to unused and used, including pairs, 
blocks of four, many Stanley Gibbons listed shades, cancels 
include numerals of various parishes and c.d.s's, a wide 
range of imperforates, blued and white papers, pin­
perforated 14 or 12½, clean-cut or rough perforated 14 to 
16, mixed condition though many exceptional examples. 
S.G. betw. 1 and 35. Est. Cash Val. $3,000-5,000 .... (betw. 1 

and 21) 

121 * O 1871 to 1897 Watermarked Issues, the collection of over 300 
stamps, on pages, o.g. to unused and used, comprising 
Large and Small Star, CC and CA watermarks, various 
perforations and shades with many duplicated better items, 
few overprinted SPECIMEN, etc., some with faults though 
much fine to very fine. S.G. betw. 43 and 133. Est. Cash 
Val. $2,000-2,500.... ... ... . . .. ... .. ............ .. (betw. 24 and 89a) 

119 

2,500.00+ 



BERMUDA 
PROOFS AND SPECIMENS 

122 S 1865-75 TYPOGRAPHED; 3p orange, IMPERFORATE 
PLATE PROOF ON GLAZED PAPER, OVERPRINTED 
CANCELLED , MARGIN BLOCK OF EIGHT, 
ungummed, large even margins other sides, one with tiny 
thin, very fine. S.G. 5aS ........................... .. .... ... (3 var. S) 

123 PP IMPERFORATE PLATE PROOF; lsh green , 
WATERMARKED CROWN CC ON GUMMED STAMP 
PAPER, margins all round, very fine. S.G. 8P ............ (6P) 

124 S lsh green, OVERPRINTED SPECIMEN IN BLUISH, original 
gum, thin, clipped perforations , fine appearance. Very rare. 
S.G. 8S . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . uni. 

125 DP 1880 DIE PROOF; 4p black on glazed card, 93x61mm, 
handstamped AFTER HARDENING and bluish 18 NOV 
79, ink initialed "R.D.", very fine. S.G. 20DP ......... (17DP) 

126 DP 1883 DIE PROOF; 2½p black on glazed card, 94x61mm, 
handstamped AFTER HARDENING and 11 DEC 83, light 
ink ms., very fine. S.G. 27DP .. ...... ..... ....... ... ... ..... (22DP) 

127 S 1883 to 1921, group of seven stamps OVERPRINTED 
SPECIMEN, plus George V lsh red-violet, 
IMPERFORATE TRIAL COLOR PROOF ON THICK 
WOVE, original gum to unused , mixed condition .... (betw. 

25S and 79S) 

11 OEC86 



ISSUED STAMPS 

128 0 WATERMARKED CROWN CC; lp dull rose, 
IMPERFORA TE, enormous margins showing portion of 
adjoining stamp, neatly cancelled, superb. A great rarity. 
Signed Pemberton. S.G. 9 ...... ........ ... ... .. .... .............. (lb) 

128 

129 *[§] 1882-1903 PERFORATED 14x12½; lsh green, BLOCK OF 
NINE, COMPRISING THREE VER TI CAL STRIPS OF 
THREE IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY, original 
gum. S.G. 1 la ... .... ... ........ . .... . ........ . .... .... ... .... ... .. .... (9a) 

18,500.00 

45,000.00 + 

THE UNIQUE BLOCK. ON LY FIFTEE N FULL STRIPS A RE KNOWN. 
A FANTASTIC EXHIBITIO N PIECE . 

129 



• 

1874 "THREE PENCE " PROVISIONALS 

ROMAN CAPIT A LS, S.G. 14 

130 0 3p on lsh green, neat "2" in barred oval cancel, envelope 
adherence, well centered, very fine ... ....... .. .. ....... ... .. .. (10) 

131 0 3p on lsh, lightly cancelled, fresh, fine. Royal Cert. (1938) . (10) 

132 * 
133 0 

134 * 

Fancy It alic Capitals, "P" and "R" Different Types, S.G . 13 

3p on lsh green, large part original gum , perforation and small 
corner crease, ink marks on reverse, fine. £1,500 .... .. .. . (12) 

3p on lsh , lightl y cancelled, very fine. £850 ..... .... .. . .......... (12) 

"P" and "R " Same Type, S.G. 13b 

3p on lsh green, original gum (hinge remnant), handstamp on 
reverse, ver y fine. £2,000 .. ... ..... ... ... ... ... . .. .. .. . ... . . .. ... . (12a) 

1875 " On e Penny" PRO VISIONALS 

135 0 1 p on 2p blue, neat blue "2" in barred oval cancel, fine. S.G. 15 
(13) 

136 0 lp on 2p, lightly cancelled, fine .. .. . .. ..... ....... . ..... ... . ... . ...... (13) 

137 * lp on 3p buff, lightly hinged, fresh, fine. S.G. 16 .... .... .... . . (14) 

138 0 lp on 3p, neat blue " 1" in barred oval cancel, very fine .. ... (14) 

139 * lsh green, PAIR, original gum (hinge remnants), right stamp 
small faults, left stamp very fine. Scarce and attractive 
multiple. S.G. 17, £1,000+ ....... .. .. ... ... ......... .. .. ... . .. ... (15) 

140 * O 1865 to 1904, collection of over 75 stamps, on pages, o.g. to 
unused or used, including a few better early items, shades, 
a variety of cancels including c.d.s.'s, blue numerals, few 
later corner Control blocks of four, mixed condition. S.G. 
betw. 1 and 29a. Est. Cash Val. $500-750 ... (betw . 1 and 24) 

1,350,00 

1,350.00 

2,000.00 

1,250.00 

3,000.00 

600.00 

600.00 

850.00 

750.00 

1,500.00 + 



BRITISH HONDURAS 
141 S 1866 UNW A TERMARKED ; 6p rose , 1 sh green , overprinted 

SPECIMEN, large part original gum, small faults, former SE 
at top , fresh and attractive, very scarce. S.G. 3, 4S . . . . . . . (2, 3S) 

142 DP 1872-79 DIE PROOF; 4p black on glazed card , 93½x61mm, 
handstamped BEFORE HARDENING and dated May 31 
1879, very fine. S.G. 14DP ...... .... .. .. ...... ................ (l0DP) 

143 181 1872-73 WATERMARKED CROWN CC, PERF. 12½ ; 6p rose, 
fine, tied by " A06" grid cancel on blue envelope (faults) to 
Tobago, bearing BELIZE MY 15 77 c.d.s., St. Thomas 
transit and MY 31 receiver on reverse. S.G. 9 .... ........... (6) 

144 0 PERFORATED 14; 6p rose, INVERTED WATERMARK, 
lightly cancelled, fine. S.G. 15 .. .... ...... .... .. ...... .......... . (11) 

145 181 1891 ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE IN RED; 15c on 6c on 3p 

146 181 

blue, fine, neatl y tied on Registered envelope to United 
States , bearing BELIZE FE 5 92 c.d.s. and registry 
marking, red New Orleans transit and violet Chicago 
receiver on reverse. S.G. 50 .. .......... .......................... (37) 

1882 to 1899, group of 14 covers, most bearing surcharged 
stamps, including two bisects, various local and foreign 
destinations including Canada , Nova Scotia, Me xico, 
United States , mixed condition , an interesting and varied 
group. Est. Cash Val. $300-500 .................. ........ ............ .. 

70903 

uni. 

350.00 + 



CAYMAN ISLANDS 

1907-08 PROVISIONAL ISSUE 

147 * V2p on Ssh vermilion & green, SURCHARGE INVERTED, 
lightl y hinged, extremely fine. S.G. 18a .. ... ... .... ... . .. .. (18a) 

148 * V2p on Ssh, PAIR , ONE WITHOUT SURCHARGE, original 
gum, fresh, fine. S.G. 18d ..... . ..... ... .. ... . .. ... ..... .. .. ..... . (18d) 

149 * 1p on Ssh vermilion & green, SURCHARGE DOUBLE, 
original gum, tiny thin, light crease, very fine appearance. 
S.G. 19a . ... . .. .. .. . . .... .... . ..... ... .. .............. . ............. . ... (19a) 

THREE OF THE GREAT ERRORS OF WEST INDIES PHILATELY . 

150 * 2V2p on 4p brown & blue, original gum, handstamp on reverse, 
extremely fine. S.G. 35. 480 Print ed.................. ... ...... (20) 

151 * REVENUE STAMP; 1p on 4p black & red on yellowish, 
MARGIN COPY, original gum, very fine. £225. 396 printed. 

(footnote after 20) 

152 * 1p on 4p, SURCHARGE INVERTED AND DOUBLE, 
original gum, very fine. £2,250 as surcharge inverted only .. 

(footnote after S.G. 35) 

C AYMAN ISLANDS I - -

147 148 149 

150 152 

151 

20,000.00 

30,000.00 

20,000.00 

3,850.00 

150.00 

uni. 



DOMINICA 
153 DP 1874 MASTER DIE PROOF; Scott design "At" black with 

blank value tablet on glazed card, 93x61mm, handstamped 
AFTER HARDENING and dated Mar. 19, 1874, ink 
initials, very fine. Not illustrated ...... ........ .............. (tDP) 

154 * 1874 WATERMARKED CROWN CC, PERF. 12½; tp violet, 
large part original gum, extremely fine. S.G. 1, £175 ..... (1) 

155 * 6p green, original gum, fresh, fine. S.G. 2 .......... ................ (2) 
156 * tsh deep lilac rose, original gum, perfectly centered, extremely 

fine. S.G. 3 ...... .................... ....... ... .... ..... ........... ...... . (3) 
157 PP 1877-79 PLATE PROOF; 2V2p red brown, IMPERFORATE 

ON WATERMARKED STAMP PAPER, large part 
original gum, huge margins, very fine. S.G. 6P .......... (6P) 

1882 BISECTED PROVISIONAL ISSUE 

½p on Vertical Half of lp Violet, S.G. 10-14, Types 2-4 

158 * ½p on half of tp, type a, PAIR, part original gum, handstamp 
on reverse, left bisect small thin, other very fine .. .. ..... (10) 

159 0 ½p on left half of tp, type a, INVERTED SURCHARGE, bold 
"A07" cancel, very fine. S.G. 10a ............................. (10a) 

160 !:::.EE ½p on half of tp, type breading up, BLOCK OF FOUR, tied 
by neat DOMINICA MR 26 83 cancels on small piece, fine. 
Not illl4strated .... ... ........ ....... .................... ............... (11) 

161 * ½p on left half of tp, type c, INVERTED SURCHARGE, 
original gum (small paper hinge), fresh, fine. S.G. lta ..... (12a) 

162 6 ½p on right half of tp, type c, INVERTED SURCHARGE, 
neatly cancelled on small piece, fine. Royal Cert. (1938) ... .. . 

(12a) 
163 18:IBI Used to St. Kitts: ½p on tp, types b and c, BLOCKS OF 

TWELVE EACH, fine to very fine, tied by "A07,, 
barred oval cancels on Registered envelope, bearing 
OOMINICA JY 83 and ST. KITTS JY 15 83 c.ds. cancels. 
Ex T. Charlton Henry and Seybold. S.G. 11, 14 ........ (11, 12) 

225.00 
850.00 

625.00 

uni. 

600.00+ 

1,500.00 

260.00+ 

1,750.00 

1,350.00 

1,080.00+ 



164 

164 6 1p on 6p green, THICK BAR, lightly cancelled on small piece, 
very fine. Exceedingly rare. Royal Cert. (1972). Ex Manus. 
S.G. 18a ........ ............ .. ...... .......... ................ ..... ..... . (14) 

PURPORTEDLY ONLY FIVE COPIES KNOWN. 

165 

165 181 Used to Antigua: 1p on 6p green , THIN BAR, superb, in 
combination with pairs of the three different surcharged 
types, HALF PENNY reading down , and Watermarked 
Crown CA ½p bistre, 1 p violet, fine to very fine, tied by 
clear "A07" grid cancels on Registered envelope (repaired), 
bearing DOMINICA NO 1 88 c.d.s. and ANTIGUA 
NO 2 88 receiver on reverse. Ex T. Charlton Henr y. 

(14, 10, 11a, 12 16, 18) 

27,500.00 

A FANTASTIC AND UNIQUE COVER . ON E OF THE HIGHLIGHTS OF 
THE DALE / LICHTENSTEI N COLLECTIONS. 

166 * O 1874 to 1888, collection of over 100 stamps, on pages, o.g. to 
unused or used , comprising the watermarked CC or CA 
issues, some shades, 1p violet bisect tied on small piece, the 
three different surcharged, including duplicated pairs , tied 
on small piece, " HALF PENNY " reading up or down , one 
se-tenant pair , other pairs and blocks of four , few 
overprinted REVENUE , etc., also Great Britain stamps 
cancelled "A 07", S.G. Z1 , 3, 4, some faults though 
generall y fine to very fine. S.G. betw. 1 and 26, R1-6. 
Est. Cash Val. $1,000+ .... .... .................... (betw. 1 and 24) 



FALKLAND ISLANDS 

1878-79 UNWA TERM A RKED , S.G. 1-4 

167 * lp claret, original gum (hinge remnant) , fresh , fine. £550 .... (1) 

168 * 4p dark gra y, original gum, one stained perforation, otherwise 
very fine. Ver y scarce. £1,000 .. .. ..... ........................ .... (2) 

169 * 4p, slightl y disturbed original gum , well centered , ver y fine. 
Royal Cert. (1934) ......... . ..... ...................................... (2) 

170 *~ 6p green , COMPLETE SH EET OF SIXTY , original gum , 
imperforate selvage at left and bottom, some folds along 
perforations or separations , a few small faults, mixed 
centering to ver y fine. £2,700 +. Not illustrated .... ...... ... (3) 

171 *~ lsh bistre brown , COMPLETE SHE ET OF SIXTY , original 
gum, imperforate selvage at right and bottom , some with 
stained gum or faults , separation s, mixed centering to very 
fine. £2,750+. Not illustrated ............ ..... .. ..... .. .... ... ..... (4) 

172 l::,. 1886 WATERMARKED CROWN CA SIDEWAYS; 
lp brownish claret, LEFT DIAGONAL HALF IN STRIP 
WITH TWO lp, tied by cork cancel s on small piece , fine. 
S.G. 8a, 8 ...... ........................................... .. . ... .. ... (7a, 7) 

173 l::,. lp, LEFT DIAGONAL HALF WITH TWO lp , tied by bold 
cork cancels on small piece , few lightl y toned perforations , 
fine .. ......... ... . ................... .. ........... .. ..... .. .. ... ... .... (7a, 7) 

174 *~ 1891-96 WATERMARKED CROWN CA ; lp orang e red , 
lsh bistre brown , COMPLETE SHEETS OF SIXTY, original 
gum , separation s or folded perfor ation s, mixed centering to 
very fine. S.G. 24, 38, £1,980 +. Not illustrated . ... .... . (12, 18) 

175 * 1891 SIDEWAYS WATERMARK ; V2p on half of lp claret, 
UNSEVERED PAIR , original gum (hinge remnants), 
fresh , fine. S.G. 13a .. .... ... .. ....... .. ........ .. .......... ........ (19d) 

176 * UPRIGHT WATERMARK; ½p on right diagonal half of 
lp claret , part original gum, Stanle y Gibbons handstamp 

177 * 

178 * 

on revers e, fine. S.G. 14 ............... ... ... . .. .. ... .... ... ..... (19E) 

½p on diagonal half of 1 p claret, SEVERANCE 
INCOMPLETE AT TOP RIGHT , SE at top, original gum, 
extremel y fine. S.G. 14 var . .............................. (19E var.) 

1898 WATERMARKED CROWN CC ; 2sh6p dark blue, 
Ssh brown red, original gum , fre sh , ver y fine. S.G. 41, 42. 
Not illustrated .... ... ..... ........................................ (20, 21) 

700.00 

1,650.00 

1,650.00 

3,150.00 + 

3,150.00 + 

2,070.00+ 

3,000.00 

850.00 

1,700.00 + 

750.00 





179 18! 

180 18! 

181 18! 

182 18! 

183 18! 

184 18! 

BISECTED lp CLARET, S.G . Ba 
Used on Cover to Great Britain 

1886 lp claret, LEFT DIAGONAL HALF, used with 4p gray 
black, both fine, tied by bold cork cancels on Registered 
envelope, bearing FALKLAND ISLANDS MY 20 1891 
c.d.s. Crown REGISTERED marking and London transit, 
Hammersmith receiver on reverse...... .. .... .. .. ...... .. (7a, 6a) 

lp, LEFT DIAGONAL HALF IN STRIP WITH TWO lp, 
imperforate margin at bottom, slight corner crease, minor 
tone spots, fine, tied by cork cancels on envelope (portion of 
back flap missing), bearing FALKLAND ISLANDS FE 12 1891 
c.d.s., red boxed London receiver on reverse ........ ......... (7a, 7) 

lp, RIGHT DIAGONAL HALF IN STRIP WITH TWO lp, 
imperforate margin at top, fine, tied by clear cork cancels 
on envelope (tears, filing crease), bearing FALKLAND 
ISLANDS AP 14 1891 c.d.s., Chiswick receiver on reverse .. 

(7a, 7) 

lp, LEFT AND RIGHT DIAGONAL HALVES, latter 
imperforate margin at right, fine, tied by clear cork cancels 
on wrapper (soiling, small tears), bearing FALKLAND 
ISLANDS JY 11 1891 c.d.s, red boxed (London) receiver on 
reverse ...... ....... .... ... ... ...... .. ...... .. ........................ ... . (7a) 

1891-96 UPRIGHT WATERMARK; ½p deep green and 2½p 
deep ultramarine, fine, tied by SOUTH GEORGIA FE 10 12 
c.d.s. cancels on Registered envelope, "South Georgia" 
handstamped below each stamp, London Registry marking 
and Liverpool receiver on reverse .............. ............. (10, 15) 

1891 SIDEWAYS WATERMARK; ½p ON DIAGONAL HALF 
OF lp used with ½p green, FIVE COPIES OF EACH, 
fine, tied by FALKLAND ISLANDS MY 12 1891 c.d.s 
cancels on envelope, no backflap. S.G. 13 .. ................ (19d) 

185 * O 1878 to 1914, collection balance of over 75 stamps, on pages, 
o.g. to unused, few used, including the unwatermarked 
first issue, watermarked CA with many shades, one 
overprinted SPECIMEN, several surcharged bisects, 
few reference, mixed condition. S.G. betw. 1 and 71. 
Est. Cash Val. $750-1,000 .................. (betw. 1 and 37, etc.) 

5,000.00+ 

5,000.00+ 

5,000.00+ 

5,000.00 + 

2,500.00 + 
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GRENADA 
186 * 1861 UNWATERMARKED, ROUGH PERF. 14 to 16; 1p blue 

green , unused, centered and brilliant fresh, very fine. Rare. 
S.G. 1 ........... ... .. . . .. .......................... . ...... .. ... .. ........ (la) 

187 PP 83 IMPERFORATE PLATE PROOF; 6p rose , BLOCK OF 
FOUR , ungummed , mostly large margins all round, top 
left copy small thin , rich color , fine to very fine. Ex Hind. 
S.G. 3P ...................... ..... . ....... .. .. ...... . .................... (2P) 

188 * 6p rose, part original gum , fine. S.G. 3, £750 .......... ...... .. .... (2) 
189 * 83 WATERMARKED SMALL STAR; 1p green , CORNER SHEET 

MARGIN BLOCK OF FOUR , original gum , top right stamp 
small thin, rich color , fresh and fine. S.G. 4 . .................. (3) 

190 * 6p orange red, original gum , inclusion , bright color and fresh. 
S.G . 7 . . .. ... ........ . ....... . ...... ... .. .. . .............. ... . .... . . ........ (5) 

191 * 1873-78 CLEAN-CUT PERF. ABOUT 15; 1p deep green, 
STRIP OF FOUR , original gum , rich color, fine. S.G. 10 .. . 

(SB) 

192 18! 

BISECTS 
Used to France: 1p green , RIGHT DIAGONAL HALF USED 

AS 1 p, fine, in pair with 1 p and used with 1sh purple (some 
perforation staining), tied by "A15 " grid cancels and red 
PAID 12 SP 78 marking on envelope (exploded, faults), 
bearing red Calais transit, Grenoble receiver on reverse. 
S.G. 10a, £6,000 + .......................... ........ .... (SBh, SB, 11) 

A C OLOR FUL AN D RA RE CO VER . 

193 18! Used to British Guiana: 1873 PERFORATED 14; 1p yellow 
green, TWO PAIRS, one stamp damaged , others fine, 
lightl y cancelled or tied by blue GRENADA JY 20 
postmarks on small envelope (light stains, staple holes) , 
GEORGE-TOWN B. GUIANA 22 JY 82 receiver on 
reverse. S.G. 14 ........ .. ........ .... .. ...... .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .... .. .. (7 A) 

194 6 1873 UNWATERMARKED LARGE STAR; lp blue green, 
LEFT DIAGONAL HALF, used with 1p (tear) and tied by 
MAY 187(7) c.d.s. cancels on portion of Newspaper, faults, 
fine appearance. Rare. As diagonal half used on cover 
$9,000. S.G. 14a, £6,000 .. .. .... .... .. ........ .. .. .. .... .... .... .. (7Ab) 

5,000.00 

1,250.00 

400.00+ 

950.00 

500.00 + 

9,000.00 + 



I 

~\ (ci 6 d . 

J '­
'.I "• ' 

<" ~ \ 
(...J • -.to 'T·<r:-,, J >-J .l',; .C4., _f ~. / 

\'wq' ~ff IL(!~~., 

"' ; 

: '. '.' ,,,_,,,,, -"7#?-
'lt . ,,. P"~' ' - '{, .~ -.. - ""' 

/1 

L-/L--f ~A 
. / 

5 -~7' 

v i.I~ ..... _,~ Dr.~ a h r , 

S 1·e. pectfully to inform tlfo · 
11Jlic -g,•11pr,dly ,,f liis aJTil'al in this 
11rl tru st., that t lie p.1tro11aµ-1! be1<t11w,•d 

m wh er. l t•t hPrr•, may ag:;in bn lillPr­
l'd,,l: .- . \ rl ihr:i!tl T~l'lh f-ix,•d on gold, 
lllJ • I •·d ru!1lJc>r,audc:Plluluiu. Parti!'S 
, hi s servic,·s are req1w~tf'rl tn nrnl.:e 
licatinn, as hi s fltay will 11ot exce .. d 
th, unl (•fls appl1cat.inns are 111:11IP, 
ITit il!g oi- veri,ally, hcfnre the 20t.h 
18 to 1Jfft-r e11cou1ag,•11w11t to r .. 11,ain 
Pr pPr·i,,rl. He is tn hr• found a 
:;;s L\l'r1m's H11tt!, Scott Street.. 
, April ?8, 1S,7. 



1875-81 REVENUE STAMPS 

195 * SURCHARGED IN BLACK; 2½p lake, IMPERFORATE 
PAIR, original gum, full to huge margins other sides, rich 
color, extremely fine. S.G. 22a ... . ...... ...... .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . (9a) 

196 * SURCHARGED IN DARK BLUE; lsh purple, large part 
original gum , fresh, fine. S.G. 13, £600 . . . . ..... .......... .. . (11) 

197 0 lsh, "SHLLIING", lightly cancelled, clipped perforations, fine 
appearance. S.G. 13a .. ..... ..... .................................. (1 la) 

198 * 1881 WATERMARKED LARGE STAR WITH BROAD 
POINTS; 2½p claret, original gum, clipped perforations, 
rich color and sharp impression, fresh. S.G. 25 ... .. ..... (12a) 

1883 RE VENUE STAMPS OVERPRI NTE D "POSTAGE" 
UNSEVERE D PAIRS, S.G. 28a, 29a 

199 0 ½p orange & green, lightly cancelled, fine ............. . . .... ... (14a) 

200 b. ½p, cancelled on small piece, perforated through left side of 
stamp, fine ............................................................ (14a) 

201 * ½p orange & green, some original gum, paper adherance on 
reverse , fresh, fine ... .. ........ ....... .. ... .................... . . . . . (15a) 

202 * ½p, large part original gum, creasing, fine appearance .. ... (15a) 

203 0 ½ p, LEFT HALF INVERTED "S", RIGHT HALF 
.. POSTAGE" DOUBLE, neatly cancelled, one pulled 
perforation, fine. S.G. 29a var •.. .............. . . ..... . (15a var.) 

204 * 1883 WATERMARKE.Q CRQWN CA; ½p to lsh, complete 
set, VERTICAL TETE-BECHE PAIRS , lightly hinged or 
original gum (hinge remnants on high values), 1p one thin, 
8p one creased, fine or fine appearance. S.G. 30-36 ..... (20a-

26a) 

205 * 1886 REVENUE STAMPS SURCHARGED; 1p on ½p orange, 
.. THRFE " LEFT STAMP IN PAIR WITH NORMAL, 
original gum , very fine. S.G. 37d, £253 + ..... ... ..... (27 var.) 

206 1887 ARTIST'S ORA WING; lp in red & pale violet with white 
ink highlights and outlined in pencil, design 20x24 ½mm, 
on transparent paper mounted on card 77x115½mm, ink 
dated " Oct 1886", staining, fine appearance. Probably 
unique ................ ......................................... .. ..... . ... .... . . 

1888-91 RE VENUE STAMPS SURCHARGED 

207 * WATERMARKED SMALL STAR; ½ p on 2sh orange, 
DOUBLE SURCHARGE , large part original gum , fine. 
S.G. 43a ... .... ................. .. ............ .. ........................ (31a) 

208 * 4p on 2sh orange, VERTICAL " d" RIGHT STAMP IN PAIR 
WITH NORMAL , original gum , horizontal gum creasing, 
fine. S.G. 41a .... . .. ...... ............................. . . ....... .. (32, 33) 

209 181 Used to British Guiana: 4p on 2sh , WIDE SPACING, fine, tied 
by GRENADA JY 21 88 c.d.s. on envelope (tears, filing 
crease), clear Georgetown Jul y 27 receiver on reverse. 
S.G. 42 ... ..... ............................. .... .... ............... .... . (32a) 

600.00 

1,000.00 

1,850.00 

800.00 

2,500.00 

2,500.00 

2,250.00 

2,250.00 

uni. 

2,006.00 

uni. 

550.00 

1,035.00+ 



210 * 1883-90 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; lp blue, original 
gum, fresh, fine. S.G. 17 ...... ........ ..... ....... ...... ....... ... (17) 

211 * lp on 2sh, INVERTED SURCHARGE, 10mm BETWEEN 
POSTAGE AND REVENUE, lightly hinged, very fine. 
S.G. 44a var . ... ................. .. .. ....................... ... (34a var.) 

212 * WATERMARKED CROWN CA; lp on Sp bistre, NO 
PERIOD AFTER "d", original gum, fine. S.G. 46c .... (36c) 

213 * O 1861 to 1898, collection of over 150, on pages, o.g. to unused or 
used, excellent range of issues including the various 
perforations and watermarked Broad Pointed Star, shades, 
pairs and a few blocks of four or six, many overprinted and 
surcharged with varieties, "OSTAGE", inverted, double, 
malformed or misplaced letters, unused ms. "postage" 
(unofficial), various spacings, etc., as well as Postage Due 
stamps, some with faults though many fine to very fine. 
Est. Cash Val. $2,500 ...... ... ........................ ................... . 

650.00 

uni. 

400.00 



JAMAICA 
1860-63 WATERMARKED PINEAPPLE, S.G. 1-5b 

214 S lp blue, 2p rose, 4p brown orange, IMPERFORATE COPIES 
OVERPRINTED SPECIMEN, 4p with partial Imprint, 
original gum to unused, small faults though fine 
appearance, scarce.... ......... ..... .... .......... ... ...... .. . (1, 2, 4S) 

215 *EE lp pale greenish blue, BLOCK OF FOUR, original gum, fine 
to very fine. S.G. la, £260 +. Not illustrated ......... .. .... .. (1) 

216 181 Used to Great Britain: 2p rose, STRIP OF THREE, touched at 
left, fine, tied by clear "A0l" grids and KINGSTON JY 9 62 
c.d.s. cancels on folded letter sheet, bearing (and additionally 
tying) red London receiver, scarce. Ex T. Charlton Henry .. (2) 

217 * 6p deep purple, original gum (hinge remnant), beautiful soft 
color, fine...... .................... .... ..... .... .. ........ .. ........... (Sa) 

218 * 6p, wing margin copy, original gum, rich color, fresh ....... (Sa) 
219 0 1870-71 WATERMARKED CROWN CC; lsh brown, 

"$HILLING", lightly cancelled, fine. S.G. 13a ........... (12a) 
221 * lp, original gum, fresh, fine .... ..... .......... ................. ..... .. (17) 
222 * 1890 2½p on 4p orange brown, DOUBLE SURCHARGE, 

VERTICAL PAIR, EACH WITH ONE "PFNNY", 
original gum, very fine. S.G. 30b var ... .............. (27b var.) 

223 * 1897 lsh brown, "$HILLING", lightly hinged, extremely fine. 
S.G. 24a .................................................. ...... ........ (28a) 

224 **1811903-04 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; Sp yellow & black, 
"SER.ET" FOR "SERVIET" MIDDLE STAMP IN 
BLOCK OF NINE WITH NORMALS, error stamp never 
hinged, others original gum, very fine. S.G. 36,a ... ... (36,a) 

225 * 1905-11 WATERMARKED MULTIPLE CROWN CA; 
Sp yellow & black, "SER.ET" FOR SERVIET", original 
gum, very fine. S.G. 43a .... ..................................... (41a) 

226 * 4p orange brown, original gum, fresh, fine. S.G. 22 ......... (22a) 
227 *EE 1932 Pictorial 2p green & gray black , IMPERFORA TE 

BETWEEN HORIZONTALLY, MARGIN BLOCK OF 
FOUR, lightly hinged, faint spot top left stamp,extremely 
fine. S.G. 11 la ......................... ... ........... ......... .. ... (106a) 

AN EXTREMELY RARE 20TH CENTURY ERROR. 

227 

uni. 

240.00+ 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 

1,350.00 
650.00 

uni. 

2,000.00 

1,840.00 + 

1,750.00 
650.00 

10,000.00 



228 0 POSTAL FISCALS POSTALLY USED; 1855 to 1874, group of 
three Registered envelopes, two to Kingston, one bearing 
t sh, other 1 ½p and 3p, last to Sierra Leone bearing 3p 
strip of four , mixed condition , but a scarce group. Est. 
Cash Val. $200. Not illustrate d ........... .. . .. .. . . ... ... ...... .. .. . ... . 

229 *~ OFFICIALS ; 1890 ½p green , types I and II, PART SHEETS 
OF SIXTY, original gum, some separations or jammed 
perforations, mostl y fine to ver y fine. S.G. 01 , 2, £1,320 +. 
No t illustrated .. . .. ... ... ... ... ...... .. .. ... . .. .. .. .. .............. (01 , a) 

230 * ½p green, BOTH ' 'I''s OMITTED, original gum, fresh, fine. 
S.G. O1c, £500 ... ............................ ... .. ..... ...... .. (01 var.) 

231 * O 1860 to 1921, collection of over 175 stamps on pages, o.g. to 
unused or used , excellent representation of 19th centur y, 
including shades, few overprinted SPECIMEN , numeral 
cancels, diagonal bisect tied on small piece, 1890 2½p on 4p 
blocks of twelve and sixteen , plus others showing surcharge 
settings, "PFNNY ", double surcharge, letter variations , 
"SER.ET" for "SERVIET" , War Tax t ½p "R " inserted by 
hand , few fiscals postall y used, Officials with overprint 
double, inverted , misplaced , etc., some faults but much fine 
to ver y fine. Est. Cash Val. $2,000-2,500 ....... . . .. ..... ... .. .. .. . 

2,100.00+ 

uni. 



LEEWARD ISLANDS 
232 * 1897 JUBILEE ISSUE; 2½p lilac & ultramarine, DOUBLE 

OVERPRINT , lightly hinged, light crease, fine. S.G. 1 la , 
£1,200 ... ... .... .. .... . .. . ... ... .. . ...... ... ... ..... ... ... ...... .... ... .. (1 la) 

233 * Ssh green & ultramarine, original gum, very fine. S.G. 16 . (16) 

234 * O 1890 to 1911, collection of over 125, on pages, some o.g., mostly 
used, showing a wonderful array of numerals including 
"A13" Tortolla, Virgin Islands, "A91" Mail Boat, "Al2" 
St. Christopher, and c.d.s.'s including Antigua, Dominica , 
Tortolla, St. Kitts, etc., many centered cancels or used on 
small piece, 1902 tall narrow "O" in o.g. pairs, etc., fine to 
very fine. Est. Cash Val. $750 + ...................................... . 

MONTSERRAT 
235 0 1858-60 GREAT BRITAIN; 6p lilac, "A08" cancel, good color, 

fine .. ... .......... . .. .. . . ........ . ......... . .. . .. . ....... . .. .... ... (S.G. Z3) 

1876-80 WATERMARKED CROWN CC 

236 C8:I Used to Dominica: lp red , RIGHT VERTICAL HALF USED 
AS ½p, fine, well tied by light "A08" in barred oval cancel on 
blue envelope (file folds) to Dominica, bearing MONTSERRAT 
PAID JU 14 83 c.d.s. and DOMINICA JU 17 83 receivers front 
and reverse. S.G. la ................ .. .................... .. .... .. ..... (la) 

237 * 6p blue green, original gum (hinge remnant), negligible gum 
crease, small thin , fresh. S.G. 3 ...... .. .... .. ................ ... (2d) 

238 *ffi TYPOGRAPHED; 4p blue, BLOCK OF FOUR, original gum, 
a few lightly toned perforations, otherwise very fine. S.G. 5 

(4) 

239 * 1884-85 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; 4p blue, unused, 
fresh and fine. Very rare. S.G. 11. ...... .... .. ................... (9) 

240 0 4p, neatly cancelled, very fine .... .. ..................................... (9) 

241 * 1884 PERFORATED 12; lp red, "S" INVERTED, original 
gum, fresh, fine. S.G. 13a ........................ ...... .......... (lla) 

242 *[§] REVENUE STAMPS: Inland Revenue lp red, complete sheet 
of twelve (3x4), original gum, light staining, bright color 
and fine. Not illustrated .............. ...... ............ .. ...... .......... . 

243 * O 1876 to 1885, collection balance of about 45 stamps, on pages, 
o.g. to unused or used, including bisects used on small piece 
(not figured) , scarcer items watermarked CC or CA, mixed 
condition though some very fine. Est. Cash Val. $500 .... .. .. 

2,000.00 

1,500.00 

£450.00 

3,250.00 

3,000.00 

1,200.00 + 

6,500.00 
550.00 

4,500.00 
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NEVIS 

1861 ISSUE 

Trial Color Proofs 

244 DP lp claret, 4p deep blue, 6p violet, lsh blue green, STAMP SIZE 
DIE PROOFS ON WOVE, lp watermarked large double-line 
"A", touched to large margins, rich colors and fine. Rare. 
S.G. 1-4TC ....... ........... . ..... ........................... .. ... (1-4TC) 

245 PP lp green, 4p ultramarine, 6p ochre, lsh dull rose, 
IMPERFORATE PLATE PROOFS ON CARD, bottom 
corner copies except lp right margin copy, full to huge 
margins other sides, brilliant fresh, extremely fine. (1-4TC) 

246 * 
247 * 
248 0 

249 * 
250 0 

251 * 

BLUISH PAPER, S.G. 2-4 

4p dull rose, unused, centered copy, few short perforations, 
otherwise very fine ......... ..... ... ..... . .... .. .... ..... ..... .. .... . .. (2) 

4p, unused, fine .. ..................... ... ... . .. .. ... .... .......... ....... .... (2) 
4p, PAIR, each neatly cancelled, fine ............................... . . (2) 

6p gray, unused, few short perforations, fine ............. .... ... .. (3) 

6p, clear "A09" in barred oval cancel, rich color, fine .... ...... (3) 

lsh green, unused, one pulled perforation, fine .......... ... .... .. ( 4) 

GRAYISH PAPER, S.G. 5-8 

252 * lp, 4p, 6p, lsh, RECONSTRUCTED SHEETS OF TWELVE, 
original gum to unused, mixed condition, some fine or 
better. Not illustrated ..... . .... . ..... .... ..... .. .. ..... ........... . (5-8) 

253 0 THE FOUR DIFFERENT; comprising lp Pos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 8-10, 
4p 1-4, 7-10, 12, 6p all but Pos. 4, lsh all but Pos. 5, 
"A09" grid cancels, mixed condition. Not illustrated ... (5-8) 

1867 WHITE PAPER, S.G. 9-14b 
254 *l§l lp red, 4p orange, lsh blue green, RECONSTRUCTED 

SHEETS OF TWELVE, original gum to unused, including 
4p blocks of six, Pos. 1-6, faults or mixed centering to very 
fine. Not illustrated .......... . ....... ... ........ .... ......... (9, 10, 12) 

255 0 lp to lsh, THE FOUR DIFFERENT, including lsh yellow 
green, Pos. 2, 3, 5-8, 10-12, lp complete through Pos. 10, 
all cancelled by "A09" grids, mixed condition. Not illustrated 

(9-12) 
256 l8l 

257 181 

Used to United States: 4p orange, very fine, tied by "A09" grid 
cancel and N.Y. STEAMSHIP JUN 20 c.d.s. on neat amber 
envelope , ST. THOMAS JU 12 70 transit and other 

4p, 

markings on reverse. Ex T. Charlton Henry ... . ..... ..... (10) 
small faults, fine appearance, cancelled by clear "A09" in 
grid on blue envelope (torn backflap), bearing black Nevis 
Crowned-Circle and N. Y. STEAMSHIP NOV 22 
postmarks, ST. THOMAS NO 12 70 transit and other 
markings on reverse..... ........ ... ... . ........ . ... .. .. ..... ....... (10) 

1,750.00 

1,750.00 

1,100.00 + 
1,500.00 

650.00 

2,500.00 

6,660.00 

2,780.00 

6,180.00 

3,340.00 
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258 

258 * 
259 * 
260 * 
261 * 
262 * 
263 * 
264 * 
265 * 

266 * 

1 sh Yello w Green 

lsh, original gum, brilliant fresh, very fine ........ .. . ..... .. .... (11) 
lsh, Pos. 1, original gum, fine .... ........ .... .. . ..................... (11) 
lsh, Pos. 2, original gum, fine .... . .. .. ..... ....... . .. ......... . ..... (11) 
lsh, Pos. 4, large part original gum, fine .............. . ..... .... .. (11) 
lsh, Pos. 5, original gum (hinge remnants), rich color and fresh 

(11) 
1sh, Pos. 6, unused, fresh and fine .......... .. ..... . ......... .. ...... (11) 
lsh, Pos. 3, 8, 10-12, unused, except last original gum , some 

with small faults, fine appearance. Not illustrated . ... .... (11) 
1sh, Pos. 9, CROSSED LINES ON HILL, original gum, fresh, 

fine. £350 ... .............. ... ... .. ... ... . ... .... .. .. ............. . (11 var.) 

LAID PAPER, S.G. 14a 

1sh, yellow green, " A09" in barred oval cancel, rich color, fine . 
(13) 

A VERY RARE STAMP I N SUPERIOR CONDITION. 

1876 LITHOGRAPHED, S.G. 15-22 

267 *[§] lp rose, 1p red, lp vermilion, shades, FOUR COMPLETE SHEETS 
OF TWELVE AND ONE RECONSTRUCTION, original 
gum, few stamps unused, most with full selvage, some faults 
though overall fine. £840 +. Not illustr ated ......... (14, A, Ab) 

268 *[§] 4p orange, COMPLETE SHEET OF TWELVE WITH FULL 
SELVAGE , original gum, minor selvage thins affecting a 
few perforations bottom left stamp, brilliant fresh, very 
fine. Rare. Illu strated on a following page. ...... .. ..... ... ... (15) 

269 * 6p olive gray, RECONSTRUCTED PLATE, Pos. 2 and 3 pair, 
original gum to unused, few with light stain, mostly fine. 
Illu strated on a follo w ing page .... . .. . .... .. .... . .. ... ... ... ... .. (16) 

270 * 1sh gray green, Pos. 9, CROSSED LINES ON HILL, 
enormous centered copy, original gum, superb. 
Ex Argenti. £225. .. .... .. ... ... .. .. ............................ . ..... (17) 

271 *[§] lsh, COMPLETE SHEET OF TWELVE WITH SELVAGE, 
Pos. 9 showing Crossed Lines on Hill, original gum (hinge 
remnants), few reinforced separations, first horizontal row 
between stamp folded, fresh, fine. £775 +. Illustrated on a 
following page...... ......... ................... .. .. ... .. . ... . ......... (17) 

272 * EE 1sh, RECONSTRUCTED PLATE, Pos. 9 showing Crossed 
Lines on Hill, Pos. 7-8, 10-11 block of four , original gum 
to unused, some with small faults, fre.sh and generally fine. 
Not illustrated .... . .... ........ . ... .. ... . .. ... ... . ... .. .. .. ...... (17 var.) 

259 260 261 262 263 

2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

2,000.00 
2,000.00 

10,000.00 

uni. 

7,500.00 

900.00+ 

3,600.00 + 

4,200.00 + 

unpr. 

570.00+ 

270 



273 *~ lsh dark green, COMPLETE SHEET OF TWELVE WITH 
MOST OF SELVAGE, Pos. 9 WITHOUT CROSSED LINES 
ON HILL, original gum, reinforced separations, one stamp 
negligible thin, fresh, fine. £660+. Not illustrated . .. .. ... . (17a) 

IMPERFORATE BETWEEN, S.G. 20b 

274 *~ lsh gray green, THE UNIQUE SHEET OF TWELVE, 
IMPERFORATE BETWEEN VERTICALLY, POS. 9 
SHOWING CROSSED LINES ON HILL, OUTER 
SELVAGE ALL ROUND, original gum, one vertical fold, 
one strip thin, negligible tone spots which do not detract 
from this exquisite rarity ... . .. ....... .... ..... .... .. .... ...... .. (17b) 

THE UNIQUE SHEET , ON LY FOUR OTHER STRIPS 
KNOWN TO EXIST. AN EXHIBITION PIECE . 

265 

266 

. . . 
.. • • • • • ·: •••••• : ............... .. .. . .. .......... ~ ••••• •!• •••••• 
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> ... .. .. .... -:-. . . . . . . . 
. . 

. 
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r 

. - "J ..... , ................................................. ....... ~ . 
274 

570.00+ 

30,000.00+ 



275 *[§] PERFORATED 11½ ; lp vermilion, COMPLETE SHEET OF 
TWELVE WITH FULL SELVAGE, original gum, 
negligible bends, very fine. £360 +... ... .. .... . .. ...... . . ...... (18) 

276 * lp, IMPERFORATE , PARTIAL RECONSTRUCTION, 
comprising Pos. 1 and 2, pair, 3-5, 9, 10, 12, original gum 
to unused, almost all with large margins all round, fine to 
very fine. Not illustrated...... .. .. .......... .. .. .. .. .. .... (18c, var.) 

277 0 lp to lsh , COMPLETE, plus lp and lsh shades, also lp 
perforated 11 ½, reconstructions complete (including 4p) or 
partial (6p missing only Pos. 7 and 10), lsh gray green Pos. 9, 
crossed lines on hill, lp vermilion, two imperforate singles, 
mixed condition. Est. Cash Val. $1,000+ ........ .. .... (14-18, etc.) 

278 [§] 1931 REPRINTED PROOFS OF 1861 ISSUE; 6p to lsh , the 
complete set of four sheets of 12 in black, plus lp green, 4p 
ultramarine, 6p orange, all die sunk on wove, about 
140x178mm, 4p black scored plate, very fine. Not illustrated .... 

279 C8J Used to United State s : 1879-80 WATERMARKED CROWN 
CC; lp violet, STRIP OF FOUR , fine, tied by bold "A09" 
in grid cancels on envelope, bearing NEVIS AU 2 81, 
St. Thomas transit and New York receiver on reverse. 
S.G. 23. Not illustrated........ ... ... ...... .. .. .................. ... (19) 

280 0 1882-90 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; 6p green, neatly 
cancelled, very fine. Very scarce. S.G. 32 .............. .. .... (28) 

281 * 1883 BISECTS; ½p on RIGHT VERTICAL HALF OF lp violet, 
original gum, fine. S.G. 36 ...... ...... .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .... .... .... . (31) 

282 * ½p on RIGHT VERTICAL HALF OF lp violet, original gum 
(hinge remnant), Stanley Gibbons handstamp on reverse, 
fine. S.G. 35 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (32) 

283 6 ½p on RIGHT VERTICAL HALF OF lp , DOUBLE 
SURCHARGE , BOTTOM STAMP IN VERTICAL PAIR 
WITH NORMAL , neatl y cancelled on small piece , 
horizontal crease, fine appearance. S.G. 35, a .......... (32, a) 

284 * O 1861 to 1890, collection balance of over 90 stamps, on pages, 
o.g. to unused or used , excellent representation, including 
the scarcer items , shades, 1876 Lithographed lp, three 
different retouches, lsh crossed lines on hill , watermarked 
CC or CA , 1883 bisects, many on small piece, other bisects 
not figured, some with small faults though overall fine or fine 
appearance, some exceptional. Est. Cash Val. $1,500-2,000 ........ 

283 

420.00+ 

(120.00 +) 

750.00 

2,000.00 

2,500.00 

890.00+ 





ST. CHRISTOPHER 

WATERMARKED CROWN CC 

1870 PERFORATED 12½, S.G. la-4 

285 DP MASTER DIE PROOFS; Scott design "Al" black with blank 
value tablet on glazed card, 93x60mm, dated Jan, 22. 1870 
and handstamped AFTER HARDENING, very fine. (lDP) 

286 DP TRIAL COLOR DIE PROOF; yellow with blank value tablet 
on glazed card, 93x61mm, ink initialed, negligible ink 
smear on front, fine. Rare ..................................... (lTC) 

287 DP IDENTICAL PROOF, but brown, very fine.. ............... (lTC) 
288 *tE lp dull rose, WATERMARKED SIDEWAYS, BLOCK OF 

FOUR, original gum, fresh, fine to very fine. S.G. la, 
£900 + . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1 var.) uni. 

289 *1§1 lp lilac rose, BLOCK OF SIX, three never hinged/three 
original gum, brilliant fresh, very fine. £210+ .............. (2) 

290 S 6p green, HANDSTAMPED SPECIMEN IN BLUE, original 
gum, very fine. ....................................................... (3S) 

291 181 1875-79 PERFORATED 14; 4p blue, fine, neatly tied on small 
envelope (rust stain, small part of back flap missing) 
to United States, bearing ST. KITTS JA 25 81 c.d.s., 
New York receiver and PAID ALL on reverse. S.G. 10 ...... (6) 

292 *ffi 6p green, BLOCK OF FOUR, original gum, fresh, fine. S.G. 8, 
£152 + .............. .... .... ..... .. ............ .................... ..... ... (7) 

293 * 1882-90 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; lp lilac rose, large 
part original gum, fresh, very fine. S.G. 12 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. (10) 

294 * lp , CORNER COPY, original gum, slight yellowing, fine. (10) 

295 * lp, original gum, fresh ... ............................................ ... (10) 

296 181 Used to United States: 4p gray, fine, tied by neat "A12" grid 
cancel on envelope (small stain) bearing ST. KITTS JY 2 85 
c.d.s., New York receiver and PAID ALL on reverse ... (14) 

1885 DIAGONAL BISECTS 

SURCHARGE INVERTED , S.G . 22b 
½p On Half of lp Rose 

297 * ½p, original gum, very fine ........................................... (17b) 

298 * ½p, PAIR, original gum, very fine ........ ......... ...... .......... (17b) 

299 0 ½p, PAIR, neatly cancelled, fine. £650 + ......................... (17b) 

300 6. ½p, PAIR, used with lp rose and 4p on 6p green, PERIOD 
AFTER "PENCE", all neatly tied on small piece, fine. 
S.G. 22b, 13, 25, £740 + ................ .. .... ........... (17b, 9, 19a) 

301 * ½p, UNSEVERED PAIR, LEFT SURCHARGE INVERTED, 
original gum (hinge remnant) , small thin, fine. S.G. 22ab, 
unpr .... .... ......... ......... .......... ... ......... .............. (17c var .) 

302 0 ½p, UNSEVERED PAIR, neat "A12" in grid cancel, fine. (17c var.) 

210.00+ 

uni. 

200.00 + 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

800.00 

1,600.00 + 

1,000.00+ 

1,141.25+ 

uni. 

uni. 





303 *1§1 1885-86 WATERMARKED CROWN CC; 4p on 6p green, type 
c, BLOCK OF SIX, original gum, trace of toning on 
reverse , fresh, fine. S.G. 23. N ot illustrated... ..... . .. ... .. . (19) 

304 * 1§1 4p on 6p, type d, BLOCK OF FIFTEEN, with top strip of five 
reattached, bottom left stamp showing barest trace of 
period after " d" , original gum, fine to very fine. S.G. 25 .... 

(20) 

1887-88 WA TERMARKED CROW N CA 

305 *1§1 lp on 2½p ultramarine , type e, BLOCK OF TWENTY , with 
two blocks of four reattached at left , original gum, a 
few minor fault s, fresh and mostly very fine. S.G. 28. 
Not illustrate d... . . .. . ... . ... ..... .. ...... ... .. ...... .. ... . .. .... . .. . .. (22) 

306 iz 

307 0 

308 * 

Used to United States: lp on 2½p, used with ½p, lp, 4p, all 
fine , cancelled by clear " A 12" in grid cancels on Registered 
envelope, bearing ST. KITTS J A 30 89 c.d.s. and New York 
transit on rever se. S.G. 28, 11, 13, 18 ...... . ...... (22, 8, 9, 14) 

lp on 2½p, INVERTED SURCHARGE, lightl y cancelled , 
extremel y fine. Ver y rare. Ex T. Charlton Henr y. S.G. 28a . 

(22a) 

307 308 

THE " ON E PENNY" PRO VISIO N AL 

lp on 2½p, type f, traces of doubling , original gum, ver y fine. 
Exceedingl y rare. Ro yal Cert. (1938). S.G. 27 ............. (23) 

TH E CO RN ERST ON E OF ST. CH RI ST OPH ER PHIL ATELY . 

309 6. ANTIGUA USED IN ST. CHRISTOPHER ; lp rose , 
VERTICAL PAIR , neatl y tied by "Al2 " grids on small 
piece, ver y fine. S.G. from £320 ........ ...... . ...... .... .. .. .. ..... .. . 

310 0 lp , ver y fine , tied by neat " A12 " grid cancel on local 
readdressed envelope bearing ST. KITTS MR 27 90 c.d.s . .... 

311 * O 1870 to 1890, collection of over 100 stamp s, on pages , o.g. to 
unused and duplicated used, including earl y shades , better 
items, surcharged values including bisects , with stop after 
" PENCE ", etc. , some fault s though overall fine to ver y 
fine. Est. Ca sh Val. $1,000-1,500 ...... .. ... .. .... .. ... .. ... ... .. .... . . 

510.00 + 

1,500.00 + 

1,600.00 + 

8,500.00 

20,000.00 
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312 * 
313 *EI3 

314 * 
315 * 

316 * 
317 * 
318 * 
319 18! 

320 * 

321 PP 

322 * 
323 * 
324 0 
325 * 
326 *~ 
327 6. 

328 18! 

329 18! 

330 18! 

ST. LUCIA 
1860 WATERMARKED SMALL STAR, S.G. 1, 3 

(lp) rose red, SHEET MARGIN PAIR, part of "POSTAGE" 
watermark, full original gum, brilliant fresh, very fine .. (1) 

(lp), BLOCK OF FOUR, original gum, very fine ............ ... (1) 
(6p) green, unused, rich color and fresh, very fine ............... (3) 
1863 WATERMARKED CROWN CC; (4p) slate blue, 

IMPERFORATE SINGLE, original gum, full to large 
margins showing small portion of adjoining stamp, offset 
on reverse, vivid color and brilliant fresh , very fine. 
S.G. 7 var .. ................... . ........................... . ...... (Sa var.) 

1864 PERFORATED 14; (lsh) deep orange, original gum, 
brilliant fresh, very fine. S.G. 18a ...... ................ ... .... (14) 

1884 WATERMARKED CROWN CA , PERF. 12; 4p yellow, 
part original gum, bright color, fine. S.G. 30 ........ ..... (24) 

4p, disturbed original gum, fresh, fine ........... .............. .... (24) 
Used to Nova Scotia: 4p, TWO COPIES, fine, tied by "All" 

grid cancels on Registered envelope bearing ST. LUCIA 
OC 10 84 c.d.s. Ex Seybold................ .. .... ..... .. .... ...... (24) 

1885 WATERMARKED CROWN CC; 6p on (4p) slate blue, 
original gum, brilliant fresh, fine. Very rare. B.P.A. Cert. (1936). 
S.G. 10 ..... .. ............. .... ...... ....... .. .... ... . ..................... (26) 

1883-98 WATERMARKED CROWN CA , S.G. 35, 36 
TRIAL COLOR PLATE PROOFS; four different colors, each 

with BLANK TABLETS, perforated 12 or 14 on 
watermarked, gummed stamp paper, fine to very fine. 
S.G. 31TC .... .... ... . ............... .. .... ... .... .. ... . ............ (27TC) 

6p violet, original gum, very fine .. .................................. (34) 
6p, original gum (hinge remnant) , fine .... .............. . ......... (34) 
6p, centered cancel, fine. Very scarce.. .... ......................... (34) 
lsh brown orange , large part original gum, very fine ........ (36) 
1892 ½p ON VERTICAL HALF OF 6p lilac & blue, TWO 

BLOCKS OF TEN, never hinged or lightly hinged, fine to 
very fine. S.G. 54. Not illustrated ................... ............ (41) 

½p ON LEFT VERTICAL HALF OF 6p, "2" of "Vi'' omitted, 
well tied by ST. LUCIA OCT 21 92 c.d.s. on small piece, 
ver y fine. S.G. 54d .. .......... .... ... ........... .. .. ............... (41d) 

lp on 4p brown, S.G. t ype I, INVERTED SURCHARGE , very 
fine, tied by ST. LUCIA MR 9 93 c.d.s. on local cover 
(small tears, backflap missing) to Castries. Very rare. 
Signed Pemberton. S.G. 55b .... ..... ........................... (42c) 

POSTAGE DUE, 1931 LAID PAPER; lp black on gra y blue, 
type I, PAIR AND TWO SINGLES, faults , fine 
appearance, tied by CASTRIES 12 MY 32 c.d.s. cancels on 
envelope, 15 MY receiver on reverse. Rare. S.G. 01 .. .. 01) 

lp, FIVE COPIES, fine appearance, tied on envelope with 
similar markings. Not illustrated............................... 01) 

331 * O 1860 to 1898, collection of over 125 stamps, on pages, o.g. to 
unused or used, excellent range of issues , including shades, 
one overprinted SPECIMEN in blue , surcharged including 
bisects , Dies A and B, also Postage Due 1933-47 lp on 2 
covers, some with small faults though generall y fine to 
very fine. Est. Cash Val. $2,500 .. .... .................. .............. . 

400.00+ 
800.00+ 
775.00 

400.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

3,750.00 

550.00 
550.00 
550.00 
850.00 

550.00+ 

675.00 

1,400.00 + 
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ST. VINCENT 

PROOFS AND SPECI M ENS 
332 PPEE 1861 lp black , IMPERFORATE PLATE PROOF ON WOVE , 

BLOCK OF FOUR , ungummed, large margin s all round, 
one tiny thin spot, very fine. S.G. 1P ... ... ...... .. .. .. ..... . (1P) 

333 PPEE 1863-69 4p black , IMPERFORATE PLATE PROOF ON 
WOVE, BLOCK OF FOUR , ungummed , full to large 
margin s, ver y fine. S.G. 6P ........ ....... ....................... (6P) 

334 S 1871-78 WATERMARKED SMALL STAR, PERF. 11 to 13x14 
to 16; lsh lilac ro se, OBLITERATED BY TWO BROAD 
PEN STROKES (SPECIMEN), unused , some staining , 
mostl y on reverse , fine. S.G. 20S .... .. .. ... .... .. ...... .. ..... (22S) uni. 

335 SEE 1880-81 ½p black , IMPERFORATE PLAT E PROOF ON 
WOVE, BLOCK OF FOUR, ungummed , margin s all 
round, very fine. S.G. 36P.. ......... ......... ......... ... .. .. ... . (24) 

336 DP 1880-81 DIE ESSAY; l ½p black on glazed card , 92½x60mm, 

337 S 

338 S 

339 S 

340 S 

341 S 

342 S 

343 S 

344 S 

345 S 

346 pp 

347 S 

348 S 

dated in red 13 SEP 81, ver y fine. Probabl y unique .. ... ...... . 

O VERPRI N TED Specimen 

Six or less of each of the fo llowi ng are known . 

1880-81 WATERMARKED SMALL STAR ; Ssh ro se, unus ed, 
light staining , fine. S.G. 32S ... ...... ... ..... ................... (29S) 

1883-84 WATERMARKED CROWN CA , PERF. 12; 6p yellow 
green, unused, negligible toning , fine. S.G. 44S ... .. .. .. (38S) 

6p, unused , staining, mostl y on reverse, fine appearance ... (38S) 

lsh orange vermilion , original gum , few ton ed perforation tip s, 
small thin, vivid color , fine. S.G. 45S .. ... ... .. .. ... ..... .... (39S) 

1883 PERFORATED 14; 2½p on lp lake , ori ginal gum , few 
lightly toned perforation s, fine. S.G. 40S .......... ... .... . (40S) 

1883-97 ½p green , original gum , toning , mo stl y on rever se, 
fine. S.G. 47S ....... ... .................... ,. ....... ............. ...... (41S) 

lp rose red, part original gum , fine. S.G. 48S .... .. ...... ... ... (43S) 

4p lake brown , large part original gum , perfo rat ion staining, 
fine .... .. .. .. .... ...... .... ..... ........ .... .. ... .. .. .................... (48S) 

REVENUE; Ssh bright lilac, original gum , trace of toning , 
beautiful rich color , very fin e .... .... .............................. ... . 

TRIAL COLOR PROOF; Ssh ro se red , the Perkin s Bacon 
shade , on gummed stamp paper and perforated 14, as 
referred to by Messenger , lightl y stained perforation tip s, 
very fine. S.G. 53TC .. .. ... .............. .... ..... .... .. ... ... .. (54TC) 

1883 to 1893, group of NINE OVERPRINTED SPECIMEN , 
five different , plu s two addition al shade s of Sp on 6p, 
original gum to part original gum , mixed condition , fine 
or fine appearance , scarc e group. S.G. 51, 56, 60-62, 60a, b, 
over £265. Not illustrated .. ..... .... .... .... .. . (45, 49-51, 59, a S) 

1892-93 Sp on 4p lake brown , OVERPRINTED "sp ecim en " 
AND SURCHARGE IN SAME OPERATION , original 
gum , fine. S.G. 59S ..................... ............... ....... ..... (58S) 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 

uni. 







349 * 

350 * 
351 *[§I 

352 * 
353 0 
354 * 
355 0 

356 * 
357 * 
358 * 
359 0 
360 0 
361 * 

362 * 
363 * 

ISSUED STAMPS 
1862-66 UNWATERMARKED, ROUGH PERF. 14 to 16; lsh 

slate, original gum (hinge remnant), enormous centered 
copy, superb. S.G. 9 .................. . .. . ....... ... ... .. ....... ... ... (4) 

lsh, original gum, very fine . ... .. .......... .......... .. .... .. ...... ... .. (4) 
PERFORATED 11 to 13; 1p rose, BLOCK OF EIGHT, 

original gum, handstamps on reverse, lovely color and 
fresh, fine. S.G. 5 .. ... .. ... ... .... ... .... ... ..... ..... .. ..... .......... (5) 

4p blue, original gum, superb. S.G. 6 . .... . ....... . .... ... ....... .. ... (6) 
4p orange, neat red Rabacca c.d.s. , very fine. S.G. 12 ... . ...... (7) 
1sh indigo, original gum, brilliant fresh, fine. S.G. 13 ..... .... . (9) 
PERFORATED 11 to 13x14 to 16; 1p rose, lightly cancelled, 

small faults. A fine looking example of this rare stamp. 
S.G. 10 .............. .. .................... ...... ...... .. ... . . ... ...... .. (11) 

1871-78 WATERMARKED SMALL STAR , S.G. 20-24 

PERFORATED 11 to 13; 1sh claret, PAIR, original gum, 
creasing, rich color and attractive. Scarce. . ... .. . . ...... ... (18) 

PERFORATED 11 to 13x14 to 16; 6p pale yellow green, large 
part original gum, fresh , fine ..... .. .... . .... . . ...... ... .. .... . . (21) 

1sh lilac rose, original gum , small thin spot not mentioned in 
certificate, fine. Very rare. Royal Cert. (1944 ). Ex Yardley .. 

(22) 
1sh, red Calliaqua cancels, fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22) 
1sh, edge of sheet watermark, red c.d.s., fine .... .... . ....... . . . . (22) 
lsh vermilion, original gum, brilliant fresh, fine. ......... .. ... (23) 

1880-81 PERFORATED 11 to 13, S.G. 30-32 

6p yellow green, unused, vivid color and brilliant fresh, 
extremely fine............. .............. .............. . .... .. ... .... .. (28) 

1sh vermilion, original gum, small thin, vibrant color and 
brilliant fresh, fine appearance ... . .... ........... . .... . ....... (28A) 

358 364 365 

364 * 1sh, IMPERFORATE BETWEEN PAIR, large part original 
gum, thins, creasing, rich color and fresh ..... .. .. (28A var.) 

575.00 
575.00 

400.00 + 
600.00 
275.00 
725.00 

3,000.00 

2,300.00 + 

900.00 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 + 
1,250.00 

366 

800.00 

1,500.00 

uni. 

THE ON LY KNOW N PAIR OUTSIDE OF THE ROYAL COLLECTION. 

365 * 
366 * 
367 * 
368 0 

Ssh rose, large part original gum, rich even color and almost 
perfectly centered, extremely fine .... ............ .. .. .. . .. ... .. (29) 

Ssh, edge of sheet watermark, original gum, brilliant fresh, 
very fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (29) 

Ssh, unused, full color, very fine ...... ................ .. .. . ... .... ... (29) 
Ssh, "A10" grid cancels, very fine ... .. .... . .. . .... . ... . .. . ... ....... (29) 

2,500.00 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 
2,000.00 



369 0 

370 * 
371 * 
372 0 

373 * 
374 * 

375 0 
376 0 
377 0 

378 * 

379 * 
380 *~ 

381 * 

382 * 
383 *~ 

1880 AND 1881 BISECTS , S.G. 28, a, 33a 

1p vertical half of 6p blue green , TWO COPIES OF 
EACH HALF , grid cancels, small fault s, fine appearance. 
Not illustrated ............ ... .... .... ........ ............ ........ .... .. (30) 

1p vertical half of 6p, UNSEVERED PAIR , original gum , trace 
of toning mostl y on q:verse , otherwise very fine ...... .. (30a) 

½p on vertical half of 6p yellow green, UNSEVERED PAIR, 
original gum, brilliant fresh, fine ..... .. .. .. . ... .. .. .. ... ... .. (31a) 

½p on vertical half of 6p , UNSEVERED PAIR, lightl y 
cancelled , ver y fine ... .. . ... ... .. .... .. ......... .. ...... . .......... . (31a) 

1881 PERFORATED 11 to 13; 1p on 6p yellow green , unused , 
very fine. S.G. 34 ...... . ... . ... ..... .. .. .. ... ... .. .. ...... . ... .. .. .. . (32) 

4p on 1sh vermilion, original gum (hinge remnants) , light 
crease, handstamp on reverse, very fine appearance. S.G. 35 

(33) 

4p on 1sh, lightl y cancelled , corner perforation crease , fine. (33) 
4p on 1sh, light c.d.s , small thin, fine ......... ..................... (33) 
4p on 1sh, BROKEN " 4", neatly cancelled , negligible corner 

creasing , ver y fine appearance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (33) 
1883-97 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; 4p ultramarine , 

original gum , small thin , vivid color, fine. Scarce. S.G. 41 .. 
(46) 

4p red brown, original gum, true rich color , fine. Ver y scarce. 
S.G. 50 ...................... .. ........ . ........ .................... . .. . . (47) 

1sh orange vermilion , COMPLETE SHEET OF THIRTY , original 
gum, some gum creasing, reinforced separations , generally well 
centered and very fine. S.G. 58. Not illustrated ........... ... .. (53) 

1890-91 2½p on 4p violet brown , WITHOUT FRACTION 
BAR, original gum (hinge remn ant ), extremel y fine. 
S.G. 54a ........ .......... ........... . ..................... . ...... . ..... (57a) 

2½p on 4p, WITHOUT FRACTION BAR , original gum (hinge 
remnant ), extremel y fine ... ..... .. ... ... ... ............ .. . ...... . (57a) 

1897 3p on 1p lilac, COMPLETE SHEET OF SIXTY , original 
gum , some minor separations or gum crea sing, gener ally 
well centered and fresh , fine to very fine. S.G. 63, £450 +. 
Not illustrated......... ... ... ..... ... ... ... ..... .. ... ... ... .... ... ... .. (60) 

2,200.00 

3,000.00 

700.00 

700.00 

750.00 

3,000.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 

1,500.00 

650.00 

1,500.00 

300.00+ 

375.00 

375.00 

315.00+ 



USED ON CO VER 

Used to Franc e 

384 181 1862-66 lp rose , PAIR, 6p dark green, bright colors , fine , 
lightl y cancelled by " Al0 " grids on neat folded letter sheet 
to Paris, bearing SAINT-VINCENT JU 24 65 c.d.s., red 
London PAID and PD and Calais transit, with Paris 
receiver on reverse. S.G. 3, 4 ..... ...... .... .. ... ...... .. ...... (2, 3) 

385 181 lp rose, STRIP OF FOUR , 6p dark green , PAIR , fresh and 

384 

fine, cancelled by " Al0 " grids on neat folded letter sheet, 
bearing SAINT-VINCENT JY 8 65 c.d.s., red London 
PAID and PD, and Calais transit, with Paris receiver on 
reverse. ..... ... .. . . ... ...... ...... . .. ... .... .. .... ... .. . ... ... .. ... .... (2, 3) 

A BEAU TIF UL AN D RA RE DO UBL E RAT E USA GE. 
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386 

386 181 

387 181 

X 
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1863-69 1 p and 4p blue , PAIRS, used with 6p deep green , fresh 
and fine, tied by "A 1 0" in grid cancels and red London 
PAID on folded letter sheet, bearing ST.-VINCENT SP 09 67 
c.d.s. and red PD in oval , faint Calais transit and 
MAROMME SEPT. 29 67 receiver on reverse. A lovely and 
rare cover. S.G. 5-7 ........... ... ..... ... ... ... .. .... ...... ..... (5, 6, 8) 

lp , SINGLE AND STRIP OF THREE, used with lsh brown, 
fine , tied by bold " A 1 0" in grid cancels on redirected 
folded letter sheet ( edge tear , creasing), bearing red 
ST-VINCENT NO 9 70 and London PAID c.d.s.'s, PD 
in circle and Calais transit , Paris receivers on reverse. 
S.G. 5, 14 .................................. .......................... (5, 10) 

387 



388 (:;;:J 4p orange and lsh indigo, fresh and fine, lightly cancelled by 
"Al0" grid and tied by red London PAID and Calais 
transit on neat folded letter sheet, bearing red 
ST-VINCENT MR 11 70 and PD in circle, faint marking 
on reverse. An extremely rare combination. S.G. 12, 13 

(7, 9) 

389 (:;;:J 6p deep green, used with 1871-78 lp black , PAIR, fine, tied by 

388 

389 

grids on neat folded letter sheet, bearing indistinct red 
ST-VINCENT, LONDON 10 JA 72 PAID and PD in oval, 
Paris receiver on reverse. A very fresh and lovely 
combination. S.G. 7, 18 ... ...... .. .. .. .. ..... .. . .. . . .... ... .. .. (8, 13) 

7z 

-
' 
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390 

390 IZl Used to Great Britain: 6p, TWO PAIRS, rich color, fine, tied 
by "A10" grids on small envelope (minor edge faults), 
bearing SAINT-VINCENT FE 09 64 and LONDON PAID 
MR 1 c.d.s. cancels, receiver on reverse, all in red ..... ... . (3) 

391 IZl 4p ultramarine, very fine, lightly tied on official envelope, 
bearing red KINGSTOWN FE 25 84 c.d.s., red embossed 
Government of St. Vincent seal on backflap and Halifax 
receiver on reverse. Rare. S.G. 43 ............ .. .......... .... . (36) 

391 



392 18:1 

393 18:1 

394 18:1 

FIRST DAY OF ISSUE 

Used to Great Britain: 4p on 1sh vermilion, very fine , tied by 
Kingston NO 28 81 First Da y Cancel on envelope (faulty), 
bearing same-day red ST.-VINCENT c.d.s. and London 
PAID. Ex Seybold and T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 35 ..... (33) 

A RE MA RKA BLE CO VER AN D UN IQ UE. 

2½p on 4p violet brown, extremely fine , neatly tied by 
KINGSTOWN JU 3 92 c.d.s. on local envelope (slightly 
reduced at bottom), bearing red ST. VINCENT JU 3 
postmark. Ex Seybold ... .. ... .... . . .. .... ... . .. ... ... ... .... ... . . .. (57) 

Used to Canada: Sp on 4p lake brown , light perforation 
staining, fine, tied by KINGSTOWN JA 28 93 c.d.s. on 
Registered envelope (light foxing), New York and Toronto 
trans its , Belleville , Ontario receiver, all on reverse ...... (50) 

lll,-,:-:--. 
,, 

394 

------
395 * O 1861 to 1902, the collection of about 350 stamps , on pages, o.g. 

to unused or used, excellent range of issues, including 
various perforations, man y shades, " A10" grid cancels , 
c.d.s.'s, accountancy and village handstamps , some in red , 
surcharged issues, few pairs, strips of three or blocks of 
four , #41 complete sheet of 60, man y scarce or seldom seen 
values, mixed condition though some exceptional examples , 
worth careful inspection. S.G. betw. 2 and 84. Est. Cash 
Val. $6,000-8,000...... .... .. ... . ..... . .. .......... (betw. 1B and 79) 



TOBAGO 
1879 WATERMARKED CROWN CC 

396 DP MASTER DIE PROOF; black with blank value tablet on 
glazed card, 93x61mm, dated Apr 4 1879, extremely fine. 
S.G. lDP... ....... ............ ...... ... .. ....... ... .................. (lDP) 

397 * lsh green, part original gum, very fine. S.G. 4 ................ ... (4) 

398 181 Used to Great Britain: lsh, fine, tied by "Al4" grid cancel on 
envelope (slightly smudged, missing backflap ), bearing 
TOBAGO SP 7 1879 c.d.s., London receiver on reverse. 
Ex T. Charlton Henry ............................................... (4) 

399 * Ssh slate, unused (regummed), fine. Very scarce ....... .. ....... . (5) 

400 * £1 violet, original gum, clipped perforations, bright color and 
fresh. Very rare. S.G. 6 .... ........ .. ...... ... .. ..................... (6) 

401 * FOR USE AS REVENUE: WATERMARKED CROWN CA; 
£1 violet, original gum, rich color, fine.. ............... (6 var.) 

402 0 1880 BISECT; lp on vertical half of 6p orange, PAIR, neat 
c.d.s. cancel, left bisect light crease, otherwise very fine. 
S.G. 7 ........ .............................................................. (7) 

403 S lsh bistre, IMPERFORATE, OVERPRINTED SPECIMEN, 
unused, mostly large margins all round, very fine. S.G. 12S 

(12S) 

404 * 1882-96 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; 4p yellow green, 
MALFORMED "CE" of "PENCE", large part original 
gum, very fine. S.G. 18a, £800 ............... .... ......... (19 var.) 

405 * 6p bistre brown, very lightly hinged, perfectly centered, superb. 
S.G. 19 ...................... .................. ...... ... ............ ..... (21) 

406 * 1886-92 ½p on 2½p ultramarine, VERTICAL STRIP OF 
THREE, DOUBLE SURCHARGE, 3mm SPACING, 
MIDDLE AND BOTTOM STAMP RESPECTIVELY, 
original gum, bottom stamp corner crease, fresh, fine. S.G. 
26, a, b, £1,316 + .. .................... .............. .... .. .. .. (25, c, d) 

407 * ½p on 6p bistre brown, INVERTED SURCHARGE, original 
gum (small hinge remnant), horizontal creasing, fine. S.G. 
276 .... ........................................................ ... ..... ... (27a) 

408 * ½p on 6p, DOUBLE SURCHARGE, original gum, negligible 
thinning not mentioned in certificate, fresh, fine. 
Royal Cert. (1930). S.G. 27c ................ .................... (27c) 

409 * 2½p on 4p gray , DOUBLE SURCHARGE, original gum, fine. 
S.G. 31 b ........................... .. ... ..... .......... .... ............. (30a) 

410 * O 1879 to 1896, collection balance of over 80 stamps, on pages, 
o.g. to unused or used, including two Great Britain stamps 
cancelled "Al4", scarcer watermarked CC items, 2½p on 
6p, large " 2" with long tail, other surcharge varieties, wide 
spacing, raised "P" of "PENCE", complete setting of ½p 
on 6p bistre brown, 2½p on 4p gray, 2½p to right of 
"PENCE" in vertical pair with normal, etc., some small 
faults, generally fine to very fine. S.G. betw. 1 and 33a. 
Est. Cash Val. $500-750 ... .... .................. (betw. 1 and 31a) 

650.00 

1,500.00 

10,000.00 

uni. 

4,000.00+ 

uni. 

uni. 

1,000.00 

2,527.75 + 

2,500.00 

2,500.00 

3,250.00 





TRINIDAD 
411 * 1851-53 BLUED PAPER (lp) brick red, PAIR , large part 

original gum, large margins all round, very fine. S.G. 8. (1) 

LITHOGRAPHED, S.G. 13-20 
412 0 1852 YELLOWISH PAPER; (lp) blue, large even margins all 

round, lightly cancelled, pressed crease, otherwise very 
fine . ..... ... ... .. .. ... ... ....... . . ............. ... ... .... . ....... ... ........ (9) 

413 * (lp), margins all round, neatly cancelled , thins, fine 
appearance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9) 

414 .6. (1 p) deep blue, enormous margins showing portions of two 
adjoining stamps, lightly cancelled on small piece bearing 
complete red Calais c.d.s. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9a) 

415 0 BLUISH CARTRIDGE PAPER; (lp) blue, large margins, clear 
cancel, corner crease, very fine appearance. £2,250.. .... (10) 

416 0 SECOND ISSUE; (lp) greenish blue, mostly large margins all 
round, lightly cancelled, light horizontal crease, fine. £900 .. 

(12a) 

417 0 THIRD ISSUE; (lp) deep blue, SHEET MARGIN COPY, full 
to large margins other sides, lightly cancelled, light 
creasing, very fine appearance. £1,200 ...... .. ..... ... .... .... (9a) 

418 0 (1 p ), lighter shade, mostly large margins all round, clear "2" in 
grid cancel, very fine. ... .. . . .............. ......... . ............... (9a) 

419 .6. (1 p ), VER TI CAL PAIR, margins three sides, ragged or 
touching at left, bold "2" in grid cancel, fine appearance. 
£2,400 + . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9a) 

420 0 FOURTH ISSUE; (lp) slate blue, full to large margins all 
round, lightly cancelled, very fine... .. ... .... .. .. .. ... ........ (11) 

421 .6. (lp) very deep greenish blue, margins almost all round, just 
touching lower left, tied by clear "2" in grid in small piece, 
fine. £650 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11) 

422 0 FIFTH ISSUE; (lp) bluish gray, full to large margins, light 
"l" in grid cancel, very fine. £450 ..... .. .. ... ...... ... ..... . .. (12) 

423 0 (1 p) dull red, PAIR, full to large margins all round, lightly 
cancelled, very fine. £900 + ....................... .. ........ . .. .. (13a) 

424 0 1859 IMPERFORATE; 6p deep green, full to large margins all 
round, lightly cancelled, very fine. S.G. 28. ............ .. .. (16) 

425 *EE lsh slate blue, BLOCK OF FOUR, original gum, large even 
margins all round, gum bends, very fine. S.G. 29 ........ (17) 

426 0 PIN-PERFORATED 12½ ; 6p deep green, lightly cancelled, 
superb. S.G. 36 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (20) 

427 0 6p, lightly cancelled, very fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (20) 

428 * PIN-PERFORATED 14; 6p yellow green, PAIR, lightly 
hinged, extremely fine. S.G. 43a.......... . . ... ......... . . ... ... (25) 

429 * 1860 CLEAN-CUT PERF. 14 to 15½ ; (lp) dull rose, PAIR, 
IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, original gum, vertical 
creases, tiny thins, fresh, fine appearance. S.G. 46a .... (27b) 

430 * 1861 ROUGH PERF. 14 to 16½ ; 4p brown lilac, original gum, 
brilliant fresh, extremely fine. S.G. 54 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (35) 

431 * lsh indigo, unused, rich color and fresh, fine. S.G. 58 . . . . . . . (37) 

600.00+ 

3,750.00 

3,750.00 

3,750.00 

2,400.00 

650.00 

2,400.00 

2,400.00 

4,800.00+ 

650.00 

650.00 

600.00 

1,500.00 + 

750.00 

400.00 + 

325.00 
325.00 

300.00 + 

5,000.00 

350.00 

1500.00 





OBLITERATED " CANCELLED " IN BARS 

Exclusive ly prepared f or R ow land Hill and memb ers of his fa m ily . 
Only six of thi s va lue exist. 

432 

432 S lsh purple blue, very fine . Ex T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 59S .... .. 
(37aS) 

433 0 lsh deep purple blue, lightly cancelled , very fine. S.G. 59. 
Ill ustrate d on p revious page ...... .. .......................... .. .. (37a) 

434 * 1863 PERFORATED 11 ½ to 12; 6p deep blue green, large part 
original gum, fine. S.G. 62. Ill ustrate d on p rev ious page. (41) 

435 PP 6p emerald, IMPERFORATE PLATE PROOF, original gum, 
full to enormous margins , extremel y fine. S.G. 65P. 
Illu strated on p revious p age .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. . .. .. . ( 46P) 

436 181 

Used on Cove r 

Used to St. Thomas: 1852-53 BLUED PAPER, lp gray , large 
margins, extremely fine, tied by neat grid cancel on folded 
letter sheet, TRINIDAD FE 1 1852 c.d.s. on reverse. Very 
rare. Ex T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 5 .............. ... .. .... ..... . (4) 

1852 Lithogr aph ed on Yellow ish Pap er, S.G . 13 

437 IZ! Used to St. Thomas: (lp) blue, mostly enormous margins all 
round, superb, tied by clear grid cancel on neat folded 
letter, bearing TRINIDAD SP 25 1852 c.d.s. on reverse. Ex 
T. Charlton Henry .. ... .. . ... ... .... . ... ...... .. ... .. ... .. .. ...... .... (9) 

THE EARLI EST RECORDED DATE FOR TH E USE OF THIS ST A MP . 

437 

400.00 

1,350.00 



438 C8:I Used to France: 1855-60 Lithographed; Fifth Issue, (lp) bluish 
gray, VERTICAL STRIP OF THREE, touched to large 
margins, used with 1859 lsh slate blue, margin all round, 
fine, tied by "1" in grid cancels on blue envelope (minor 
faults), bearing TRINIDAD MR 23 1860 c.d.s ., red Crown 
PAID, plus London PAID and PD in circle and Calais 
transit, several postmarks on reverse including Paris 13 Apr. 
Very rare ........................................................... (12, 17) 

A RARE COMBI NA TIO N CO VER . 

439 C8:I Used to United States: 4p gray lilac, margins all round, used 
with 6p green, margins three sides, touched at bottom, 
minor creasing, fine, neatly tied on folded letter sheet, 
bearing lovely clear STEAMSHIP marking and red Crown 
PAID AT TRINIDAD, St. Thomas transit and 
TRINIDAD AU 09 1859 c.d.s. on reverse. A lovely cover. 
Ex T. Charlton Henry. S.G. 25, 28 .... .. ...... ........ ... (15, 16) 

439 

436 



440 0 Used to Venezuela: 1859 White Paper 4p gra y lilac, margins all 
round, fine, used with (lp) dull rose and (lp) blue paper, 
cutting to very large margins, tied by " 1" in grid cancels 
on folded letter (few worm holes), bearing red Crown 
PAID AT TRINIDAD and ms. 4, handstamped "2" , 
St. Thomas transit and TRINIDAD JY 10 1859 c.d.s. on 
reverse. S.G. 25, 2, 12 .... ..... ........ . ........ .... ...... .. (15, 2, 14) 

441 0 Used to Canada: WATERMARKED CROWN CC; 4p bright 
violet used with (1 p) red, both fine , tied by bold "1" in 
grid cancels on envelope (small tear ), bearing red 
TRINIDAD MR 24 1860 c.d.s., St. Thomas and Nova 
Scotia tran sits and Montreal receiver on reverse ... .. (49,48) 

442 S 1876 PERFORATED 14; 6p yellow green , OVERPRINTED 
SPECIMEN , large part original gum , ver y fine. S.G. 95S .... 

(60S) 
443 * 1882 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; ½p lilac, PAIR, original 

gum , left stamp creasing , fresh. S.G. 100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (63) 
444 * El3 V2p, BLOCK OF FOUR , original gum, fresh. A rare multiple. 

Ex Caspary ..... . ........ .... ................. ...... . ....... ... .... .. .. (63) 
445 0 1882 BLACK MANUSCRIPT SURCHARGE ; lp on 6p green , 

neatl y cancelled, light corner crea sing , fine appearance. 
S.G. 103 ........ ...... . . .. ........ . .. .. ..... . ... .... ... .. .... ..... . .... . (67b) 

446 PP 1883-84 PLATE PROOFS ; ½p to lsh , the complete set , 
IMPERFORATE MARGIN COPIES , including three with 
Control Number , original gum to part original gum , a few 
with small fault s or negligible toning on reverse , fine. 
S.G. 106-12P .. ..... ...................... . ..... . ..... ....... .... . (68-73P) 

1,200.00 + 

2,400.00+ 

3,750.00 



1896-1904 ISSUE, S.G . 77-90 

447 ARTIST'S DRAWING FOR ADOPTED DESIGN; 4p black & 
white ink composite with sunken vignette, on card, 
85x109mm, handstamped 6 NOV.95 and ink ms. " OCT.28/ 
95", small corner crease, otherwise very fine. Unique . .... .. .. 

448 ANOTHER DRAWING; lsh black & white ink composite 
with sunken vignette, on card, 85x109mm, handstamped 6 
NOV.95 and ink ms. OCT 28/95, small slit well away from 
design, very fine. Unique ...... .. .. .......... .......................... .. 

449 PP PLATE PROOF ; lp black & orange, type II, IMPERFORATE 
TRIAL COLOR on unwatermarked, gummed stamp 
paper, large margins all round, extremely fine .. ... .. . (77TC) 

450 PP PLATE PROOF; lp lilac & ultramarine, type II, 
IMPERFORATE TRIAL COLOR on unwatermarked, 
gummed stamped paper, large even margins all round, 
extremely fine .. .. .. ............... ... ......... .. .... .... .. ... ... .. (77TC) 

451 PP PLATE PROOF; Ssh lilac & ultramarine , IMPERFORATE 
TRIAL COLOR on unwatermarked , gummed stamp 
paper, large even margins all round, extremely fine. (88TC) 

452 * ISSUED STAMPS; lp lilac & carmine. type II, original gum, 
fine. Very scarce . . .. .. . . .. . . . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. (77) 

453 * l0sh green & ultramarine , £1 green & carmine, original gum, 
very fine. Not illustrated. .......... ... ............ .. .. ........ (89, 90) 

6 NOV. 95 

448 

I , 

447 

454 * O 1851 to 1904, collection of over 375 stamps, on pages, o.g. to 
unused or used, an excellent range of issues throughout, 
including numerous shades beginning with the blue papers, 
blocks of four, pairs, lithographed printings, pin-perforated 
12½ and 14, thick paper , a variety of cancels including 
diagonal "TOO -LATE " in black and red, Postage Dues and 
Officials, also 1896-1904 surcharged 3p overprinted 
SPECIMEN, some faults but a marvelous group with many 
scarce or seldom seen issues, worth careful inspection. S.G. 
betw. 2 and 122, etc. Est. Cash Val. $4,000-5,000 .... (betw. 1 

and 87, Jl-9 , 01-7) 

300.00 

550.00 

451 

452 
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TURKS ISLANDS 
455 IZI Used to Bahamas: Envelope (tiny hole) , bearing red 

CROWNED CIRCLE PAID AT TURKS ISLANDS and 
ms. " 4", TURKS-ISLANDS JU 7 1858 c.d.s. on reverse, 
very fine and rare ... ...... ................................ (S.G. CCl) 

456 1Z1 1867 UNWATERMARKED, PERF. 11½ to 13; lp rose, STRIP 
OF FOUR, fresh and fine, tied by " Tl" in grid cancels on 
envelope (slightly reduced at left), bearing TURKS ISLAND 
MR 13 75 and NEW YORK APR. 3 U.S. CURR ENCY c.d.s. 
cancels. Ex Seybold. S.G. 1 .................... ...... · ... ................. .. 

457 * 1873-79 WATERMARKED SMALL STAR; lp dull red, 
perforated 11-12, unused , fresh, fine. Signed Pemberton. 
Formerly S.G. Sb ............................... .. .... ... ...... ...... (4b) 

458 * lsh violet, some original gum, faint bend, fine. Exceedingly 
rare. S.G. 6 ... .... ....... ... ..... .... .. .... ..... .... .... ... ... ......... .. (6) 

459 0 lsh, clear, light cancel, fine ...... ..................... ................... (6) 

458 459 461 

1881 SURCHARGED ISSUES 
460 *EB UNWATERMARKED; ½p on lsh slate blue, Setting 3, types 

b, S.G. 2 and 3, BLOCK OF SIX, with top pair reattached, 
showing long and short fraction bars, original gum (hinge 
remnants) , fresh and fine. S.G. 9, £300 + .................... . (8) 

461 * ½p on lsh, types b, S.G. 2, DOUBLE SURCHARGE, unused, 
fine. S.G. 9a . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8a) 

WATERMARKED SMALL STAR , S. G. 12-23 

462 O EB V2p on lp dull red, Setting 10, types a and c, S.G. 9 and 10, 
BLOCK OF FOUR, watermarked portion of edge of sheet 
letters, bold "Tl" in grid cancels, fine. £166 + ......... (9, 11) 

463 * V2p on lp dull red, Setting 11, types d, S.G. 13, WITHOUT 
FRACTION BAR, original gum (hinge remnant), fresh, 
fine. Ex Col. Green. £1,000 ...................... ... ............. (12a) 

464 * V2p on lsh violet, Setting 4, types a and b, S.G. 4 and 5, and b, 
S.G. 6, VER TI CAL STRIP OF THREE WITHOUT 
FRACTION BAR, original gum. very fine. Ex Caspary. 
£835 + .... ........... ............... ... ....................... (14, 15, 15a) 

465 *EB V2p on lsh, Setting 5, types b, S.G. 5 and 6, BLOCK OF 
FOUR, original gum, fresh, fine to very fine .............. (15) 

466 * ½p on lsh, Setting 7, types b, S.G. 6, WITHOUT FRACTION 
BAR, original gum (hinge remnants), fine. Ex Col. Green .. 

(15a) 
467 0 V2p on lsh, types b, S.G. 5, SURCHARGE DOUBLE AND 

WITHOUT FRACTION BAR, large part original gum, 
tiny thin, fine ..... .......................................... .. (15a var.) 

unpr. 

1,500.00 

10,000.00 
3,750.00 

420.00+ 

6,500.00 

145.00 + 

1,100.00 

1,235.00 + 

840.00 + 

850.00 

uni. 



468 * 

469 * 

470 * 
471 * 

UNWATERMARKED; 2½p on 6p gray black, Setting 1, types 
f, S.G. 15, part original gum , light creasing, fine. 
Exceedingly rare. S.G. 25 .... .. .. ............... . ................. (17) 

WATERMARKED SMALL STAR; 2½p on 1sh violet, Setting 
3, types i, S.G. 17, unused , handstamp on reverse, traces 
barely showing on front, fine. S.G. 27, £1,300 ... .. .... .... (20) 

2½p on 1sh, Setting 5, types h , S.G. 19, unused, fine. S.G. 29, 
£600 .. ..... ...... ..... .. ........ ... . ... .. .......................... ... .... (21) 

2½p on 1sh, Setting 5, types h, original gum, small thin spot, 
fine . ..... .... . .. ........... . .. ... .. .. .. .... . ...................... .. ...... (21) 

UNWATERMARKED, S.G. 38-41 

472 * 2½p on 6p gra y black, Setting 7, types k, S.G. 22, original gum 

12,500.00 

1,750.00 

850.00 

850.00 

(hinge remnant), fresh, fine. Royal Cert. (1938). £7,000 (24) 11,000.00 

ONE OF THE RAREST OF THE TURKS ISLA N DS SURCHA RG ES. 

473 * 2½p on 6p gray black, Setting 8, types o, S.G. 24, unused , very 
fine. This surcharge is unlisted on this stamp ..... . ........ . .... . 

474 * 2½p on 1sh slate blue, Setting 9, types I, S.G. 25, original gum, 
very fine. Royal Cert. (1930) .................... . ... ...... ...... (26) 1,600.00 

475 * EE 2½p on 1sh, types I and m, S.G. 25 and 26, BLOCK OF 
FOUR, original gum, top right stamp small thin , fresh, 
fine. A lovely and rare multiple. Ex Hind . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26, 27) 7,700.00 + 

476 * 2½p on 1sh, types m, S.G. 26, WITHOUT FRACTION BAR, 
part original gum , fine. Very rare. Ro ya l Cert. (1938). 
£6,000 ... ...... ..... ... ... .. . .... .... .. .. .. . . . ..... ...................... (27a) 7,000.00 

477 * 2Y2p on 1sh, types n , S.G. 27, original gum (hinge remnants), 
fresh, fine. Ver y rare. £6,000 ....... ............... . ........... .. (28) 10,000.00 

478 * WATERMARKED SMALL STAR; 2Y2p on 1sh violet, Setting 
8, types I, S.G. 23, original gum, negligible toning showing 
on a few portions, fine. S.G. 36, £450 ........... ...... .. ...... (31) 700.00 

479 * 2Y2p on lsh , Setting 8, t ypes o, S.G. 24, original gum, fresh, 
fine. S.G. 37, £1,200 .. . .. ... ... ... .. .. ... .... .. ... .. . ................ (32) 1,750.00 

480 * 4p on lsh violet, type s p, S.G. 29, original gum, fresh, fine. 
S.G. 45 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (38) 565.00 

481 * 1887 WATERMARKED CROWN CA ; lp carmine lake , PAIR 
IMPERFORATE BETWEEN , disturbed original gum, left 
stamp light vertical crease , rich color and fresh , fine. 
S.G. 58a , unpr. .... .. . ... . .... .. ..... ... .. ..... . .............. .. (54 va r.) uni. 

482 PP 1882-85 PLATE PROOFS ; 1p carmine, 6p yellow brown , 1sh 
black brown, hand painted and lettered tablets, imperforate 
on unwatermarked , gummed stamp paper, extremely fine. 
S.G. 58-60P .... . .................... ... . ....... . ............. . ... (45-47P) 

483 E 1894 ESSAYS; 1p, 6p, 1sh, monocolor and bicolor of each , 

484 * 

hand painted and lettered tablets, imperforate on 
unwatermarked, gummed stamp paper , extremel y fine .. . .. . . 

1867 to 1894, collection balance of over 85 stamps, on pages , 
o.g. to unused , including 34 surcharged Y2p, 2Y2p or 4p, 
nice variety of settings and t ypes, including one sheet 
margin block of four , 1881 watermarked CC, 1893 Y2p on 
4p continuous bar setting 2, strip of three , setting 3 bottom 
Control Number pair , etc., some small faults though 
overall fine to very fine. S.G. betw. 1 and 72. Est. Cash Val. 
$2,000 ... . . .. . ...... .... ...... ... ... . . .... .. .. ... .. .. . ... (betw. 1 and 57) 





Sep 1 lBil 



VIRGIN ISLANDS 

PROOFS 
485 DP 1886 DIE PROOF; lp black on card , 42x50mm , som e staining, 

still attracti ve and rare. S.G. lDP .............. .. ..... .. ... (1DP) 
486 PP PLATE PROOF; lp green IMPERFORATE ON GUMMED 

PAPER, large margins all round, trace of margin thins, 
very fine. S.G. 1P. .. ... .... .. ... ... .... ... ... . .. .. .... .... .. ... ... .. . (1P) 

487 DP DIE PROOF; 6p black on card, 42x42mm, light staining, fine. 
Rare. S.G. 2DP.. .. ... . ... . ... ......... .... .... ... ... . ... .... ... ... (2DP) 

488 DP 1878 DIE PROOF; lp green on unwatermarked wove paper , 
22x39mm, carmine diagonal line and red opposite diagonal 
overprint 19 JAN 77, minor creasing not affecting design, 
very fine. Possibl y unique. S.G. 22DP ...... ..... . ..... .. .. (9DP) 

489 DP 1880 DIE PROOF; lp black, "ONE PENNY " lettered and 
background shaded by hand, on glazed card, 93x61mm, 
handstamped " Sep 1 1879" and vermilion 9 JUN 80, red 
ms. "base for ld (?) forme for genl key die" , ink notation 
on reverse, very fine. S.G. 24DP ........................... (10DP) 

490 PP 1887 PLATE PROOF; 6p violet, IMPERFORATE ON 
UN GUMMED, WATERMARKED CROWN CA WOVE 
PAPER , full to large margins , very fine. S.G. 38P.. .. . (17P) 

491 DP 1922 MASTER DIE PROOF; George V black, with uncleared 

492 * 

493 * 
494 * 
495 * 
496 * 
497 181 

498 6. 

499 * 

surrounds, on glazed card, 92½x61mm, very fine. S.G. 82DP 
(49DP) 

ISSUED STAMPS 
1866 UNW ATERMARKED, PERF. 12; 6p rose , LARGE " V" 

IN "VIRGIN", original gum , perforations barel y touching 
at right, fine. S.G. 7a................... . .. .... . ..... . ..... ..... . ... (2a) 

1867-70 PERFORATED 15; 6p rose, original gum (hinge 
remnant), extremely fine. S.G. 10 ........... .... .. ... .. ......... (6) 

6p rose, toned paper , original gum , very fine. S.G. 13 .. ... . . (6a) 
lsh rose & black, DOUBLE LINED FRAME ON BLUISH 

PAPER, large part original gum , fine. S.G. 14 ............ (7c) 
lsh, LONG TAILED "S" ON BLUISH PAPER, part original 

gum, fine. S.G. 14aa, £525 ... .. .. ..... . ... .. ..... .. .. ..... .. (7c var.) 
Used to Great Britain: 1887 WATERMARKED CROWN CA; 

6p violet, very fine. lightly cancelled on official Registered 
envelope, bearing TORTOLA JY 389 c.d.s. and red London 
Registry marking, W.D .O. receiver on reverse. Ex Seybold. 
S.G. 38 .. .. ........ . . .. .. ...... ...... ... .... ......... ........... . ....... . (17) 

1888 4p on lsh deep rose & black, PAIR, light "A91" in grid 
(Mail Boat) cancels on small piece, very fine. S.G. 42, 
£300 + .. ..... .... . . . .... .... . ... . .. ... .. ... .... . .... ..... . ........... . ... (18) 

1899 ST. URSULA; 4p chocolate , " PENCF", margin copy, 
original gum, very fine. S.G. 46a ........ ... ... ....... ........ (24a) 

500 * O 1866 to 1917, collection of about 160 stamps, on pages, o.g . to 
unused or used, excellent range of issues, including white 
and toned paper, shades and cancels throughout, 1899 
engraved ½p " PFNNY" and " F" without cross bar , each in 
pair with normal, 5 different overprinted SPECIMEN , also 
watermarked CA lp carmine, two different shades, 
complete sheets of 24, mostly fine to very fine. S.G. betw. 1 
and 19. Est. Cash Val. $2,000 .. ..... ...... (betw. 1 and 39, etc.) 

END OF SALE 

750.00 

1,100.00 
700.00 

350.00 

uni. 

420.00+ 

2,500.00 



KEY TO CATALOGUING 

** Never hin ged (unm oun ted mint ). * Unu sed . 
E Essay. 

0 
EB 
TC 

SYMBOLS 
Used. 
Bloc k of fo ur. 
Tri al co lo r. 

6. 
ll'il 
DP 

On piece . 
Block larger than fou r. 
Die Proof. 

MAJOR ABB REV IATI ONS 

SE Straight Edge; s.l. = Strai ght-lin e; c.d.s. = Circu lar date stamp . 

CON DITION 

Th e various gradings of sta mp s are, in order: 
superb; ext reme ly fine; very fine; fine 

C2l 

s 
pp 

On cove r. 
Spec im en. 
Plate Pro o f. 

In th e case of sets, large blocks, sheets , etc . , the condit ion quoted repr esents the ave rage and qua lity above and 
be low thi s standard can be expected. 

Mixed condition: In large lo ts, the co nditi on is genera lly expec ted to range from fai r to at best fine . Serious 
defe cts can be expecte d . 

Handstamp o n reve rse: D enotes either a dea ler, co llector or indecipherable expe rt iser's mar k . 

Sig n ed by: Denot e ei th er the actua l signatu re or mark of th e expe rti ser. Th e abse nce of menti o nin g a signatur e 
do es not reflect on the abi lit y o r know ledge of the part y invo lved. 

N. H . L.H. O.G. PART O.G. 

Shaded porti o n can represent an ac tu al hinge or the area disturbed by a hinge. 
n .h . Never hin ged - unused wi th o riginal gum in Post Office sta te and unm o unt ed . 
l.h . Lightl y hin ged - unused wi th fu ll o riginal gum show ing so me evidence o f a pr ev io us 

hin ge which ma y be present in part or enti rely removed. 
o.g. Origina l gum - unused with origina l gum somew hat disturbed by previous hin ging whic h 

may still be present. 
o.g.( h.r. ) Origina l gum with hinge remnant. 
part o.g. Part origina l gum - unu ed with original gum, large hinge remnants may o r may not be 

present. 
dist urb ed o. g. 

unu sed 
un gummed 

Disturbed origina l gum - unu sed with origi nal gum, affec ted by swea tin g, glaz ing or 
mount disturbance ; may not resemb le the origina l gum. 
Unused without gu m (unl ess gum is menti oned ) 
Unused without gum, as issued. 

PAIR S 

All pairs are horizo nt al, un less ot herw ise mentioned. 

CATA LOG UE NUMBERS 

Th e Scott ca talog ue numbers of the con tents of the lots are given in parentheses immediately fo llow ing the 
descriptions. 

CATALOGUE VALUES 

Th e final co lumn shows the Scott cata logue value of the lot. This is shown in parenthese s where, in the op inio n 
of th e aucti oneer , the market va lue exceeds thi s figure. 

EST IMAT ED VALUES 

If an estimat ed cash value is given, it is shown in the descripti o n and always indicated by the abbr eviati ons "Est. 
Cash Va l. " It is used where the lot is large o r where the act ual value has little relation to the catal og ue price. It 
rep resents the auctio neer's appraisa l of the true MARKET va lue of a lo t and th e figur e is invariab ly close to th e 
actua l realization. It is use less for mail bidders to list an y bids that are only a low prop ort io n o f such esti mates . 

CATALOGUES USED IN LI STING 

Scott Vo l. I ( I 988) 
Stan ley Gibbons (Lond on) British Commonwea lth ( 1990) 

Thi s firm is a subscribe r co the ASDA Code of Ethics for Auction firms . 

S.G. 



209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
222 
223 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
249 
250 
251 
253 
256 
257 
258 
259 
260 
262 
264 
265 
266 
267 
268 

280 270 160 333 350 390 3750 447 1250 
325 271 280 334 160 391 900 448 1300 
525 273 475 335 270 392 26000 451 150 
260 274 11500 336 600 393 160 452 125 

8000 276 325 337 450 394 125 453 140 
160 278 400 338 325 395 7500 454 6500 
500 279 425 339 300 396 600 455 5500 
400 280 180 340 325 397 210 456 3250 
200 281 575 341 325 398 4250 45i' 270 
200 282 575 342 300 399 130 458 1900 
180 283 150 343 240 401 220 460 230 
425 284 2300 344 325 402 1100 461 2200 
750 285 700 345 350 403 425 462 160 
450 286 1300 346 900 404 850 463 525 
160 287 1300 349 400 405 425 464 900 

8500 288 650 350 200 406 1800 465 300 
150 289 160 351 280 407 900 466 210 
350 290 400 352 250 408 1000 467 3500 
350 291 600 353 200 409 1400 468 6500 

2100 292 105 354 160 410 1800 469 325 
180 293 1200 355 575 411 160 470 230 
400 294 300 356 2000 412 550 471 170 
950 295 170 357 250 414 1300 472 7000 
190 296 150 358 2500 415 525 473 4500 
525 297 230 359 190 416 125 474 550 
300 298 300 360 210 417 325 475 3250 

1250 299 210 361 850 418 500 476 2100 
210 303 230 362 170 420 525 477 4250 

1300 304 375 363 525 421 105 478 135 
125 305 750 364 3500 422 525 479 525 
600 306 700 365 1050 423 600 480 160 
500 307 5000 366 950 424 260 481 3500 
150 308 15000 368 650 425 200 482 1450 
450 309 160 370 600 426 300 483 2900 
210 310 220 371 400 427 180 484 2100 
190 311 1700 372 350 428 180 485 625 
425 312 230 373 290 430 350 487 475 
220 313 375 374 950 431 290 489 525 
650 315 170 375 350 432 3250 490 180 
300 316 135 376 325 433 105 491 425 

1250 317 200 377 500 434 325 492 180 
1500 319 1600 378 160 435 160 493 350 
525 320 1450 379 1600 436 1450 494 160 
450 321 2400 380 130 437 6000 495 105 
375 322 200 381 125 438 5250 496 230 
280 323 170 382 lQ(J 439 4250 497 475 
750 325 375 383 210 440 575 498 130 
650 327 190 386 4500 441 190 500 2100 

5750 328 525 387 3750 444 500 
200 331 1800 388 2800 445 1900 
950 332 350 389 2300 446 2300 

SALE TOTAL - $659,714.00 
(including 10% buyers premium) 

TIED BIDS 
IF A LOT HAS BEEN SOLD AT YOUR BID AND YOU DID NOT 
RECEIVE IT. AN IDENTICAL BID WAS RECEIVED BEFORE YOURS 
THE EARLIER YOUR BIDS ARE RECEIVED THE BETTER IS YOUR 
CHANCE OF SUCCESS. 

OMITTED LOT NUMBERS 

LOTS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS LIST WERE EITHER "SOLD ON THE 
FLOOR" WITH A CORR ECTED DESCRI PTION. WITHDRAWN OR 
DID NOT RECEIVE A BID 



The Louise Boyd Dale and Alfred F. Lichtenstein 

Collections 

Sale Tw elve 

Sale Thirt een 

Sale Fourteen 

Sale Fifteen 

Sale Sixteen 

Sale Seventeen 

Updated 

SCHEDULE OF AUCTIONS 

1989 
UNITED STATES April, 1989 - realization $567,230 

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE No vember, 25, 26, 1989 - realization $2,833,680 

SWITZERLAND December 8, 9, 1989 - realization $930,350 

1990 
AUSTRALIAN STATES May, 14, 1990- in London - realization $614,224 
and OCEANIA 

BRITISH WEST INDIES September 12, 1990 - realization $659,714 

GAMBIA October 23, 1990 - in London 

1991 
Sale Eighteen BRITISH AFRICA March, 1991 - in New York 

October , 1991 - in London 

October, 1991 - in London 

November, 1991 - in New Yark 

Sale Nineteen BA VAR/A 

Sale Twenty GERMAN STATES 

Sale Twenty-one BRITISH EUROPE, 
ASIA and FOREIGN 

Subscribers to Hann ers of New York 's catal ogues will automati cally receive the series . 



CONDITIONS OF SALE (continued) 
EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY 

7. (a) On Premises Inspection and Postal Viewing. Ample opportunity is given for on premises 
inspection prior to the auction date , and , upon written request and at Harmers discretion , for 
inspection by postal viewing (al l as detailed elsewhere in this Catalogue) . 

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described , based on individual description as modified 
by any specific notations in this Catalogue , including but not restricted to the section entitled 
" Key to Cataloguing " . 

(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser cons iders to be incorrectly described may be returned to 
Harmers within two weeks of its receipt by such purchaser (" Returning Purchase r" ), provided, 
however, that the same is received by Harmers within four weeks of the date of the auction ; 
however , Harmers may , in its discretion , refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion of 
a generally recognized authority is desired , the period of time within which a lot must be received 
by Harmers will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 8. In the event that a dispute 
cannot be resolved by reference to a generally recognized authority , and Harmers thereupon 
undertakes to re-off er the lot with a description identical to the description disputed , the Return­
ing Purchaser shall be liable for the deficiency, if any , between the proceeds of the sale to the 
Returning Purchaser and the proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser , as well as for all 
costs and expenses of the re-sale , including commission , and all incidental damages . Any lot , the 
description of which is disputed , must be returned intact in the condition received by the purchas­
er . The following lots are not returnable except at the discretion of Harmers : (i) lots from pur­
chasers who attended the exhibition of the lots ; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers ; (iii) lots on 
account of their appearance , if they are illustrated in this Catalogue ; (iv) lots described as having 
repairs , defects or faults-for any reason ; (v) U.S . stamps (through 1918) for reasons of paper 
inclusions . 

(d) Authenticity . Any lot which is declared otherwise than genuine by a generally recognized au­
thority is returnable , provided such lot is received tiy Harmers within four weeks of the date of 
the auction . Proof that a generally recognized authority decl ines to express an opinion is normal­
ly grounds for the return of a lot. 

(e) Expenses incurred in the submission and the return of a lot under Conditions of Sale 7-9 are not 
refunded . 

EXTENSION OF TIME 
8. (a) When an opinion from a generally recognized authority is not expected or available within four 

weeks from the date of the auction , the purchaser shall : 
(i) within seven days of receipt thereof submit the lot to one of the generally recognized 

authorities . 
(ii) notify Harmers , in wr iting (and preferably on the form supplied ), of such submission no later 

than four weeks from the date of the auction . Such notification shall be deemed given when 
received by Harmers and shall include the name and address of the authority to whom the 
lot has been submitted . 

(b) A prospective purchaser wishing to submit a lot to an authority not accepted by Harmers shall , 
prior to the date of the auction , request in writ ing permission for such submission and obtain 
confirmation of such request from Harme rs. The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse a bid 
where the author ity requested is not acceptable on any grounds , which grounds need not be 
disclosed by Harmers . 

(c) Payment for lots upon which an extension of time is obtained pursuant to this Condition of Sale 8 
may be made in accord with Condition of Sale 4, subject to the fo llowing (paragraph d) and 
herein . 

(d) If a lot is certified by a generally recognized authority to be other than as described : 
(i) the sale (and the invoice with respect thereto, if outstanding ) will be cancelled ; and , 
(ii) to the extent set forth in Cond ition of Sale 9, payment of the expense of certification wil l be 

made to the purchaser . 
EXPENSES OF CERTIFICATION 

9. Expenses of certification shall be borne by the purchaser except where a lot is certified other than as 
described and is returned to Harmers in accordance with Condition of Sale 8. 

SALES TAX 
1 o. Unless exempted by law , a purchaser shal l pay New York State and local sales taxes , or any 

compensating use taxes of any other State . 
APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION , ETC. 

11. All matters aris ing out of this auction shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York without 
giving effect to the choice of law principles thereof. . . . . . 

12. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall be settled by arb1tratIon _in The 
City of New York , State of New York in accordance with the Rules of _the American Arb1trat1on 
Association and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitrators may be entered in 

any Court having jur isdiction . . . . . . 
13 . The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits _to th_e_ iur1sd1ctIori. _of . the Court _s o_f the State 

of New York and of the Courts of the United States for a Jud1c1al dIstr1ct w1thIn the terntorial _limits of 
the State of New York for all matters arising out of this auct ion sale , including , without lIm1tat1on, any 
action or proceeding instituted for th!:! enforcement of any right , remedy , oblIgat1on and l1_abil1ty 
arising under or by reason thereof ; and (b) consents and _submits to t_he ven ue of such action or 
proceeding in the City and County of New York (or such iudIc1al district of a Court of the United 
States as shall incl ude the same ). 




